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Garnishment Summons 
Commonwealth of VIrginia 

City of Richmond Circuit Court 
400 N. 9th Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 

Judgment Creditor. 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY .................................................................... 
OF MARYLAND •.................................................................. 
•.................. ,., .............................................. . 
Telephone No .......................................... . 

Judgment Creditor's Attorney: 

v 

!:1.~~!~~~.~:.~~.~~9.~~~~-~~!r.~~.~!~SON, 
!?.~!!!!~~~.~.!~!~~~~~.~ .. ~:.!.~~~~!~ ST., 4TH FLOOR 

!!l,g~~~-~!? .... '!.~ .. ~-~.~.1.? ........................... . 
Telephone No. (~~~1.!.~~:!!1~ ............. . 
When Judgment CreditOr's Attorney's name; address, and 

teleP.hone number appear on this summons, do not include 
Crecitor's address or telephone number. 

10/27/2003 at 09:00AM 
Hearing Date and Time 

'------------------------------------~ 
MAXIMUM PORTION OF DISPOSABLE 
EARNINGS SUBJECT TO GARNISHMENT 

l ... ·1 Support . 

!] 5o% 0 s5% 0 so% D ss% 

(if not specified. then 50%) 

: J State taxes, 100% 
If none of the above are checked then § 34-29(a) (on reverse) applies. 

01 451 -.{fro bate) 
Case No: ••••• -:: .................... . 
VA. CODE§§ 8.01-511,51 , 512.3 

Judgment Debtor: 

!~~r..g~!? .. ~:.!!~~!~.~-~~!Q~.. . ....... . 
3230 BLITHEWOOD DRIVE ....................................................... . ....... . 
~~.~t!M~.~?. ... Y.~ .. ~.~.~.~.~................. . ....... . 
Telephone No ........................................ . 
Soc. Sec. No. 226-64-9670 ........................................ 
Garnishee: GREER P. JACKSON ESQUIRE ............................................... 
8550 MAYLAND DRIVE ................................................................. 
RICHMOND, VA 23294 ······················································· ......... . 
Telephone No. • ..................................... .. 

STATEMENT 
Judgment Principal $ 134 199.03 

Credits $( o. oo ) 
Interest $ 
Judgment Costs $ 
Attorney's Fee $ 

Garnishment Costs $ 

TOTAL BALANCE DUE$ 

8.80 
4 696.50 

99.00 

The garnishee shall reply on this 1.-----------------r------...J 

06/09/2003 

DATE OF JUDGME T 
TO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER: You are hereby commanded to serve this summons on the judgment de tor and the garnishee. 
TO THE GARNISHEE: You are hereby commanded to (1) flle a written answer with this court, or (2) deliver ayment to this court, 
or (3) appear before this court on the retum date and time shown on this summons to answer the Suggestio for Summons in 
Garnishment of the judgment creditor that, by reason of the lien of writ of fleri facias, there is a liability as sh wn in the statement 
upon the garnishee. 

As garnishee, you shall withhold from the judgment debtor any sums of money to which the judgment deb r is or may be 
entitled from you during the period between the date of service of this summons on you and the date for yo appearance in 
court, subject to the following limitations: (1) The maximum amount which may be garnished is the 'TOTAL ALANCE DUE' 
as shown on this summons. (2) If the sums of money being garnished are earnings of the judgment debtor, en the provision 
of 'MAXIMUM PORTION OF DISPOSABLE EARNINGS SUBJECT TO GARNISHMENT' shall apply. 

If a garnishment summons is served on an employer having one thousand or more employees, then mon y to which the judgmen 
debtor is or may be entitled from his or her employer shall be considered those wages, salaries, commisslo , or other 
earnings which, following service on the garnishee-employer, are determined and are paya~le to the judgm nt debtor under the 
garnishee-employer's normal payroll procedure with a reasonable time allowance for making a timely return by mail to this court • 
.............. !?.~~!?~!!.?.~.~~~!................... Bevill M. Dean , Clerk 
DATE OF ISSUANCE OF SUMMONS 

DATE OF DELIVERY OF FIERI FACIAS TO SHERIFF IF 
DIFFERENT FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE OF THIS SUMMONS 
··- Writ of Fieri Facias 

TO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER: You are commanded to levy upon the personal property of the Defenda t(s) and to make from 
the tangible personal property and monies of the Defendant{s) the principal, interest, costs and attomey's es, less credits, as 
shown in the Gamishment Summons. You are further commanded to make your retum to the clerk's office • in 90 days of this 
date or within 180 days of this date for a wage garnishment, and to notify the person entitled to receive sue money, if such 
person is known and if any money is received, as required by law. 
Homestead Exemption Waived U YES (K1 NO Q CANNOT BE DEMANDED 
~.~:.:T ··· 2il~ 
·············oa'ie''''"······ .. ·· Bevill M. Dean 

FORM CC·1485g (FRONT) REVISED 7103 

-1-



GARNISHEE'S ANSWER 
Commonwealth of Virginia 

TO THE GARNISHEE: 
Please do not make checks payable to the Court. 

VA. CODE § S.OI·SIS 

I. Make checks payable for monies withheld on garnishments to Judgment Creditor (plaintifl) 
2. Use this fonn for your answer/response. 
3. Please record the Case Number and Return/Hearing Date on all checks and answers to be submitted to the 

Court. 
4. Please mail checks or responses to the Court listed on the Garnishment. 

D Enclosed is a check made payable to the within-named judgment creditor for $ .. ~ ................... , 
which is the amount withheld from the judgment debtor. 

0 The garnishee holds no money or other property of the judgment debtor. 

D The judgment debtor was not employed by the Garnishee during the period from the service of the summons 
until the return date. 

0 The debtor's udisposable earnings" are less than the amount statutorily exempt from garnishment. 

~ D The judgment debtor's correct Social Security number is not shown on the summons, and the judgment 
I debtor's name and address as shown on the garnishment summons do not match the name and current 

address of any employee as shown on the current payroll records of the garnishee. 

D The garnishee is currently deducting the maximum amount for an existing summons: 

DATED: ----- RETURN DATE:------- FROM: _____ COURT 

0 The judgment debtor has filed a bankruptcy petition. 

DATE SIGNATURE 

\• -'' ,~ 0 ..,,._ o o o -· ,.~•••- rUII, 0 I l&o ... VI I ....................... f'IOO'I'Y I Ul"" ................ ... 

FORM OC-456 10/97 PC (114:6.010 7/0J) 

RETURN DATE CASE NO. 
10/27/2003 9:00 a.m. 01-451 
THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY 
.OF .. MARYLAND ............................. . 

JUDGMENT CREOITOit 

v. 
BRADFORD N. WORTHINGTON 

. ............................... ' ............ . 
JUDGMENT DEBTOR 

GREER P. JACKSON. ESQUIRE .............................................. 
OARNISHEE 

GARNISHEE'S ANSWER 

ATTORNEY FOR GARNISHEE 

. ............................................ . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 



REQUEST FOR HEARING­
GARNISHMENT EXEMPTION CLAIM 
Commonwealth of Virginia VA. CODE § 8.01-Sl2.4 

City of Richmondt John Marshall Courts Bldg •• 400 N. 9th St., Ri hmond, VA232l 

CIRCUIT THE .. F:i:'DEL'iTY. AND. DEP·os!'i''. COMPANY ..... ~~~~;~~~ ......................................................... . 
OF MARYLAND BRADFORD N., WORTHING ·ON 

v. I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I • I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 

JUDGMENT CREDJTOR JUDGMENT DEBTOR 

and GREER P. JACKSON, ESQ IRE ....... " . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............... . 
GARNISHEE 

I claim that the exemption(s) from garnishment which are checked below apply in this case: 

I. --
2. --
3. -- 4. -- 5. -- 6. --

Major Exemptions Under Federal and State Law 

Social Security benefits and Supplemental Security Income (SSI) (42 U.S.C. § 407). 
Veterans' benefits (38 U.S.C. § 3101). 
Federal civil service retirement benefits (5 U.S.C. § 8346) 
Annuities to survivors of federal judges (28 U.S.C. § 376(n) ). 
Longshore and Harborworkers' Compensation Act (33 U.S.C. § 916). 
Black lung benefits. 

Exemptions listed under I through 6 above may not be applicable in child support and alimony cases (42 U.S.C. § 659). 

7. Seaman's or master's or fisherman's wages, except for child or spousal support and maintenance 46 U.S.C. 
§ 11109). 

8. Unemployment compensation benefits (§ 60.2-600, Code of Virginia). This exemption may not b applicable in 
child support cases(§ 60.2-308, Code of Virginia). 

9. Amounts in excess of portions of wages subject to garnishment(§ 34-29, Code ofVirginia). 
10. Public assistance payments(§ 63.1-88, Code ofVirginia). 
11. Homestead exemption of$5,000 in cash(§ 34-4, Code ofVll'ginia). This exemption may not be laimed in certain 

cases, such as payment of child or spousal support (§ 34-5, Code of Virginia). 
12. Property of disabled veterans - additional $2,000 cash (§ 34-4.1, Code of Virginia). 
13. Worker's Compensation benefits(§ 65.2-531, Code ofVuginia). 
14. Growing crops(§ 8.01-489, Code of Virginia). 
15. Benefits from group life insurance policies(§ 3g.2-3339, Code ofV11'8inia). 
16. Proceeds from industrial sick benefits insurance(§ 38.2-3549, Code of Virginia). 
17. Assignments of certain salary and wages(§ 55-165, Code of Virginia). 
18. Benefits for victims of crime(§ 19.2-368.12, Code of Virginia). 
19. Proceeds from funeral trusts(§ 54.1-2823, Code of Virginia). 
20. Certain retirement benefits(§ 34-34, Code of Virginia). 
21. Other (describe exemption): $ ............................................................................... . 

I request a court hearing to decide the validity of my claim. Notice of the hearing should be given to me at: 

ADDRESS TELEPHONE N BER 

The statements made in this request are true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

DATE SIGNATURE OF JUDGMENT DEBTOR 

FORM DC-454 9J99 PC (REVERSE) 
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GAKNISH.I£.1£ 1Nf4,0RMATION SHEET 

To comply with determining the proper amount to be garnished, the following procedure should be used: 

I. Garnishment of monies other than earnings (wages, salaries, commissions): 

No limits, but must honor garnishments based on the date shown on the Garnishment Summons as to en the writ of fieri 
facias was delivered to the Sheriff. 

II. Garnishment of earnings for each pay period: 

First Step- determine what are the "disposable earnings" by calculating the gross earnings, then de ucting from gross 
earnings those amounts required by law to be withheld, such as federal a~d state taxes and social securi y withholdings. In 
calculating disposable earnings, do not deduct other payroll deductions such as insurance premium , savings plans or 
retirement contributions. 

Second Step - determine the maximum amount that may be withheld from "disposable earnings." A description of this 
calculation is provided on the back of the attached Garnishment Summons. The following is a way to i plement this part 
of the procedure: 

On the front of the Garnishment Summons under "Maximum Amount of Disposable Earnings Subjec to Garnishment," 
see which boxes have been checked to calculate the maximum amount subject to garnishment. 

- If Support is checked, then multiply "disposable earnings" by the percentage checked underneath" upport"-if no 
box is checked, then use 50%. 

- If "State Taxes" is checked, then multiply "disposable earnings" by 100%. 

- If none of the boxes are checked, use the table on the reverse side and, where a percentage is given multiply 
"disposable earnings" by the applicable percentage. 

Third Step - determine if other deductions for child support or other garnishments apply to the judg ent debtor. 
Virginia law requires that payments for support ordered by a court or by the Division of Child Suppo Enforcement 
must be deducted from the maximum amount subject to garnishment as calculated above in the eco d te to 
determine the amount left for garnishments. (There may be none left.) After honoring child support d ductions, 
garnishments are to be honored on the basis of the date shown on the Garnishment Summons as to hen the writ of 
fieri facias was delivered to the Sheriff. 

III. Be sure to file your answer so that the court receives your answer before the return date shown on the Garnishment 
Summons. The attached Garnishee's Answer may be used for this purpose. 

FORM DC-4SS 11191 fiJ4:15-0tD 01101) -4-



ROUGH DRAFT OF HEARING OF 1/7/03 

From: Donna Ambrose <donnaambrosaOI-c.net> 

To: blngoblue@operamall.com 

[ Save address I ~ 
sender] 

Cc:: 
Subject: rough draft ofhear1ng of 1/7/03 
Date: Frl, 17 Jan 2003 17:14:58 -osoo 

0 

1 

(THIS IS A ROUGH DRAFT ONLY. ) 

THE COURT: This is the matter of the 

Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington. 

Hr. Worthington, if you'll have a seat, 

we'll find out what this matter is about. 

Hs. Pinchbeck. 

MS. PINCHBECK: Your Honor, this is a 

matter from December when wa were here with 

Mr. Lee, Mr. Worthington's attorney. We waited 

approximately aa bour end a half for 

Hr. Worthington to show up, even though I had a 

personal phone conversation with him at 8&30 

that morning. He indicated that be would be 

here that morning. He was waiting on his cab. 

we gave him an hour and a half. Mr. Lee bad 

come in here. I bad told you what was going on, 

tha.t Mr, Worthington was qualified on his 

mother's estate, that we had bad an accounting 

at that time. There were some concerns with the 

funds being used for a patent, and ~~at his 

brother had expressed some concerns with the 

funds beinq used in the estate in that manner. 

I had pr•parad a petition with an order 

setting this date to ask the Court to have 

preylous I Next 

http://mymail.operamail.com/scripts/maiVmesg.mail?folder=INBOX&order=Newest&mvit. 1/21/2003 
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(THIS IS A ROUGH DRAFT ONLY.) 

And Mr. Worthinqton, I understand, is not 

employed. But whether this thing works out 

or not, I have some rea! concerns. The 

money is not his to spend. His brother is 

to receive 75 percent through the trust 

Which is meant to provide ofr his care. 

And from info~ation that's bean provided 

he needs services, and the money is not 

going to be there if ~ continue lettinq 

money out go out of this estates for this 

particular investment. 

I'm very concerned that this accounting 

only goea up through April of 2002. We have 

nine months that wa don • t know about. We don • t 

know in if tho last bank statement showing 

$45,000 is even still within the estate. 

I'm not prepared, like I said, to determine 

the amount, if any, of the bond forfeiture, but 

I do think at a minimum Mr. lobrthinqton needs to 

be removed immediately and put someone in wbo is 

46 

going to be responsible for administering the 

estate, pour the funds over into a trust. The 

individuals who were named in the documents do 

(THIS IS A ROUGH DRAFT ONLY.) 

Not want to be involved. They ~ra named 

as executors. They have declined to act. 

They've been act to act as trustee. They 

do not want to be involved, two friends of 

the decedent. He also need to have a 

trustee appointed at the same time to deal 

with the trust tor Hr. Craiq Worthington 

and Brad Worthinqton. 

THE COURT: H6. Pinchbeck, thank you very 

much. Tba Court is satisfied basad on the 

submi:sion that ~s made to Ms. ?inchbeck by 

http://mymail.operamail.com/scripts/mail/mesg.mail?folder=INBOX&order=Newest&mviE. . 1/21/2003 
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0 

Mr. Worthington and based on Hr. Worthington • s 

explanations and statements that Hr-. Worthington 

should no longer act as the fiduciary of thi.s ·· · - · 

estate. 

I'm. sorry about that, Mr. Worthington. The 

Court always likes to have family members serve 

as fiduciaries where possible, but I just find 

that you have breached your fiduciary dutie8. 

MR. WORTHINGTON1 May I call my witnesses? 

47 

T.BE: COURT: No. I let you say everything 

you wanted to say, at least in the time I 

allowed you to say it. It's my turn now. 

CTHIS IS P. ROUGH DRAFT ONLY.) 

I don't presUIZie to know exactly what it is 

you're planning to patent. You wouldn't tell 

me, and 1 cton•t fault you when you ny that that 

would somehow compromise the profitability of 

it. I respect that. However, there are a 

couple of problems I have. First of all, the 

Prudent Investors Statute I don't think allows a 

fiduciary to invest in this type of thing. But 

beyond that, even more important than that, i.s 

the conflict of interest. A fiduciary should 

never invest in somethinq which the fiduciary 

has a personal stake, and this is your 

enterprise. That is your business. This is 

your patent, and you should not allow the estate 

to invest in you. That's basically what you've 

done here. 

I hope that this is a very successful 

thinq, and I call it thinq because I'm not aure 

what it is. I hope thDt it is very ~elf 

succe:sful. It it is, then we'll all amile a 

48 

year from now and say everyching turnod out all 

right. !n :he meantime, you cannot be a 

http://mymail.operamail.com/scripts/maillmesg.mail ?folder=INBOX&order=Newest&mvit . . 1/21/2003 
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fiduciary, the administrator of this estate. 

(THIS IS A ROUGH DRAFT ONLY.) 

I'm going to remove you. 

Hs. Pinchbeck, if you will prepare an orcler 

removing Mr. Worthington. 

Mr. Worthington, that order i~ going to do 

several things. First of all it's going to tell 

you that you can no longer spend any money from 

the estate. I•m telling you now not to spend 

any money from the estate before you qat the 

order in writing. I'm telling you now ngt to 

take any other action on ~half of this estate. 

It's also going to require you to turn over any 

funds of the estate to the new administrator. 

Ms. Pinchbeck, I ask that you give me a 

list of names that you recommsnd and I will 

choose one. And I also ask that you talk to 

those people, at least three names of people wbo 

are willing to serve in this capacity. 

Is there anything else I need to do this 

morning? 

MR. WORTHINGTON: May I make a statement, 

49 

sir? 

THE COURT: Let me find out if there is 

anything el.sa I n••d to do. 

(THIS IS A ROUGH DAAFT ONLY.) 

MS. PINCHBECK: N'ell need to have an 

accounting, a final accounting. 

THE COURT: That will be in the order. 

Mr. Worthinqton, you will have to file a 

fina: accounting with as much documentation and 

as many voucher~ a~ you can get. But even i! 

you :an't get them, don't not do the aecoun~in9. 

The a:eountinq ~hould be d~ l$ days mf:er the 

entry ~f the court order. 

~- WORTHINGTON: That's not muc~ time. 

~HE COURT: You need to 5tar~ ~ettin9 that 

http://mymail. operamail.com/scripts/maillmesg.mail?folder= INBOX&order=Newest&mviE.. 1/21/2003 
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together right now, Mr. Worthington. 

MR. WORTHINGTON: It' :r going to take 30 

days to get the receipts in. 

THE COURT: Unless you're willing to rely 

on what you've already submitted, get the 

accounting in and then you get receipts and 

things later. I'm not going to qiv~ you 30 

days. Fifteen day~. 

Ks. Pinchbeck, anything else? You said 

so 

somathinq about a trustee. Do we need to 

appoint a trustee now7 Is Mr. Worthington also 

acting as trustee? 

(THIS IS A ROUGH DRAFT ONLY. ) 

MS. PINCHBECK: No, Your Honor. The trust 

under the terms of the will has appointed the 

same two women Who declined to qualify as 

executor. They do not want to qualify, so we 

need to assiqn a trustee. 

THE COURT: Do we need to have a different 

person serve as trustee? 

MS. PINCHBECK: I think the same person 

could so rve • 

THE COURT: Okay. Let me know the people 

who are willing to serve in both capacities. 

AnythinCJ else? 

MS. PINCHBECK: With reqards to the bond 

forfeiture, we need to raviaw that. 

THE COURT: Correct. 

Now, Mr. Worthington, anythinq elsa you 

need to tell me? 

HR. WORTHINGTON: Yes, sir. I stated at 

the beginninq that I wanted to pre~erve for 

appeal. and you told me because I had a court 

Sl 

~9porter h~r•, that would b6 the ~ase. 

THE ~OURT: I would very strongly suggest 

http://mymail.operamail.com/scripts/mail/mesg.mail?folder=INBOX&order=Newest&mvil. 1/21/2003 
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that you talk to a lawyer. 

(THIS IS A ROUGH DRAFT ONLY.) 

You say you can't find a competent lawyer. 

I turneded on my television on the days in the 

last coupla of weeks that I've spent at home, 

and I couldn't look at 10 minutaa of television 

that I didn't hear a commercial for a lawyer. 

And they might be lawyers you want because 

tbay•re mostly personal injury lawyers, but the 

Yellow Pages are full of lawyers. You need to 

talk to a lawyer. I didn't ask Hr. Kopper. 

MR. HOPPERt I am with Mr. Lee. Hr. Lee 

and 1 left a year ago. 

THE COURT: I don't know what happenad to 

Mr. Lee today, why he's not here. 

MR. WORTHINGTON: I fired him, sir. 

THE COURT: I guarantee you there are 

lawyers you can find. You need to talk to other 

people and maybe you can find a lawyer. But you 

need to talk to a lawyer. Because you're 

talking about appealing, and there are thinqs 

that you can do to appeal. I don't know that ou 

52 

can appeal What I've just done. I'm not goinq 

to tell you whether you can or not. You need to 

talk to a lawyer about everything that you need. 

(THIS IS A ROUGH DRAFT ONLY.) 

to do now, because there is a good chance, 

and can't give you legal advice, but 

there is a good chance depending on what 

happens -- and this is not an evidentiary 

hearing. This was a bearing to show cause 

why you ~hould not be removed, and I found 

that you did not show good cause. But 

there will be a evidentiary beerinq as to 

whether you need to pay the estate any 

=oney, and you m~y have some personal 

f6 ge ::s:> ot J7 
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liability in this case, so you need to talk 

to a lawyer to find out what you need to 

to. If the bonding company has to pay 

money on your behGlf, you can bet the 

bondinq company is goinq to ask you to pay 

them back. 

1-lR. WORTHINGTON: I've been looking of an 

attorney since December 10, Gnd I hGve a list of 

the ones that I've approached and have turned me 

down. 

~3 

THE COURT: I can't do anything about that. 

MR. WORTHINGTON: I realiza that. 

(THIS IS A ROUGH DRAFT ONLY.) 

THE COURT: 1 can • t recommend a lawyer for 

you. But I am confident that there are -- and 

I'm not exagqeratin9 -- there are thousands of 

la~rs in Richomd. You can find a lGwyer. You 

can look in the Yellow Paqas. There is Glso a 

lawyer referral service. You can call the 

Virginia State Bar and ask them what type lGwyer 

you're looking for. They can recommend one for 

you. 

MR. WORTHINGTON: I have documents. It's 

not an option. 

TH£ COURT: Mr. Worthinqton, I wish I could 

solve all of your pro~lemD but I can't. The 

only advice I can give is get a lawyer. Without 

lawyer you are really at a disadvantage. 

HR. WORTHINGTON: HOy I make a statement? 

TH£ COURT: No, I've already made a ruling. 

I'~e already made the ruling. 

M5. Pinchbeck, let me have that order a: 

quickly as you can'. Rather than 1~ days t'rom 

54 

the en~:1 of the ord9r, let'~ say :1 dDys from 

. .. -.:·-- . 
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today. That is January 28. 

(THIS IS A ROUGH DRAFT ONLY.) 

Mr. Worthington, you need to submit your 

final accounting by that date. You need to put 

that in the order, ~. Pinchbeck, January 28. 

Thank you all. 
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VIRGINIA! 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND 
JOHN MARSHALL COURTS BUILDING 

RE~ Estate of GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON, DECEASED 
Case Number 01-451 

ORDER 

This day came Kimberly A Pinchbeck, Commissioner of Accounts for th City of 

Richmond, Virginia, Manchester Division, on her Petltlon For Forfeiture of Bo d of the 

Administrator, c.t.a., Bradford N. Worthington, who had qualified as such In this Cou on April 

30. 2001. By Order of December 10, 2002, this matter was set for hearing on Januar 7. 2003 

at 11:30 a.m. The hearing was attended by the Commissioner of Accounts, Br dford N. 

Worthington, and Heather Kofron, Counsel for Fidelity and Deposit Company of Mar land, as 

surety on the bond of the Administrator. c. t. a. 

Based on the evidence heard, the Court finds that it is in the bast interest oft e Estate 

for Bradford N. Worthington to be removed as Administrator, c.t.a.; It further appeari g that all 

parties with an interest In this matter have been notified of this action and hav had an 

opportunity to object or othel"Nise to be heard, It is ORDERED that ·eradford N. ~orthi gton be 

and he hereby is removed as Administrator, c.t.a.; that he shall immediately turn ove any and 

all funds under his control to the Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a.: that he shall not pay ore end any 

further estate funds: and that he file with the Commissioner of Accounts no later tha January 

28. 2003 his Final Accounting, supported by all appropriate documentation. 

It is further ORDERED that /<~ ,..<'J b :P~,..., ;,:, . J5j f'=, ~; hereby 

is appointed Administrator, d.b.n.e.t.~. and as Substitute Tru:tee u~der the Will of ertrude 
-:1, ".1 ~ 0 t.>. () ~ 

Pierce Worthington, Deceased, with bond to be set in the amount of$ , with pr 
surety 

It 1s further ORDERED that this matter shall be continued to March 3, 2003 to allow for 

a review of the Final Accounting and to review the Commissioner of Accounts final rep rt to the 

Court. 

The Clerk shall mail an attested copy of this Order to Bradford N. Worthingto at 3230 

Blithewood Drive, Richmond, Virginia 23225, to Heather M. Kofron, Counsel for Fid lity and 

-1 .. 
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Deposit Company of Maryland at Wright, Robinson. Osthimer & Tatum, 411 Eas Franklin 

Street, Suite 400, Richmond, Virginia 23219, and to the Commissioner of Accounts. AI o a copy 

should be provided to the newly appointed Administrator. d.b.n.c.t.a. 

I ASK FOR THIS: 

Commissioner of Accounts 
67 40 Forest Hill Avenue, Suite 101 
Richmond, Virginia 23225 
(804) 320-2439 ({804) SS0-4043 - FJ\X) 

-2-

-14-



VIRGINIA: 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND 

JOHN MARSHALL COURTS BUILDING 

RE: ESTATE OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON, DECEASED 
ADMINISTRATOR, C.T.A.: BRADFORD N. WORTHINGTON 
CASE NO. 01-451 

ORDER 

This matter came to be heard on March 31, 2003. upon a Petition by the C mmissioner 

of Accounts for Forfeiture of Bond and Removal of tha Administrator, c. t.a.. res ant were 

Kimberly A. Pinchbeck. the Commissioner of Accounts f-~r the Manchester Divisi n of the City 

of Richmond: !3!'1d HeE.th~r ~.t Ketron. co\.lnsei f\.ii FidelitY and Deposit Company f IVlary·land. 

By Court Order entered January 13. 2003, the Court removed Bradford Wo thington as 

Administrator, c.t.a. and appointed Karen E. Dunivan. as Administrator, c.b.n.c.t a. By Court 

Order entered January 27~ 2003, Karen E. Dunivan was removed as Administrate . c.b.n.c.t.a. 

and Greer P. Jackson. Esquire, was appointed in her p!ace. The matter with re ard to bond 

forfeiture was continued to March 3, 2003, and then subsequently continued to Ma h 31. 2003. 

It appearing to the Court from the Administrator. c. t a.: s First Account forth period Apri I 

30, 2001 to April24, 2002. which was filed with the Cferk·s Office on March 14, 200 , along with 

a Report of the Commissioner of Accounts, that the Administrator~ c.t.a. is held ac untable for 

the sum of $83,042.71, plus any additional shortfalls. The Commissioner of Acco nts has not 

been advised as to any exceptions being filed within the fifteen day period to her iled Report 

attached to the Administrator, c.t.a.'s first account. 

By Court Order entered January 13, 2003. Bradford N. Worthington was di ected to file 

with the Commissioner of Accounts• office a final accounting~ supported by all appropriate 

vouchers and documentation. The Commissioner of Accounts' office has not rec ived a final 

accounting as of the submission of this Order to the Court for entry. As of April 2 , 2002. the 

termination date of the Administrator, c.t.a's first account. the assets on hand whi h could be 

verified consisted of cash held in First Union Prime Banking Checking account in the sum of 

$42:265.89 and real estate with a value of $135,500.00 for a total asset value of$ 77 765.89 

As of April2, 2003, through confirmation with First Union Private Banking, the estat 's checking 

account value was $59.45. Mr. Worthington has not provided any vouchers to upport the 

depletion of the estate checking account from $42,265.89 to $59.45. 

;z;,' ~!~ CLFS 
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Accordingly. it is ORDERED that Bradford N. Worthington turn over to Gre r P. Jackson, 

Esquire, any cash or other assets in his possession immediately and that his bon be forfeited 

in the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand. Three Hundred Eight Dollars nd 60--eents 

{$125,308.60). 

It is further ORDERED, that Fidelity and Deposit Company of Marylan pay to the 

Commissioner of Accounts, the sum of $2,500.00, which sum represents the es due the 

Commissioner of Accounts for the fees assessed against Bradford N. Worthington personally, 

for the summons! show cause hearings and process of service costs. 

It is further ORDERED, that Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, u on payment 

of the said sums be relieved of all further obligations of its bond. and pursuant to V rginia Code 

Secticn 49-27 shaH ;scover judgment against Bradford Worthington in the sum of$ 27=808.60, 

together with interest thereon at the judgment rate from the date of this order, Ius So/o per 
' 

centum damages ori said amount, and that thereafter the said Fidelity and Deposit ompany of 

Maryland shall be substituted to and become the owner of all rights and remedies f the Estate 

of Gertrude Pierce Worthington, for the enforcement and collection of the amounts o paid, and 

shall be named assignee thereof, and the Clerk shall remove this matter from the Co rt's docket. 

The Clerk is further directed to mail an attested copy of this Order to the former 

Administrator, c.t.a. Bradford N. Worthington at 3230 Blithewood Drive, Richmo d, Virginia 

23225, Greer P. Jackson, Jr .• Esquire, at Spinella, Owings and Shaia, 8550 May and Drive, 

Richmond, Virginia 23294, and to Heather M. Kofron, Esquire. counsel for Fidelity nd Deposit 

Company of Maryland at 411 East Franklin Street, Suite 400. Richmond, Virginia 3219, and 

to the Commissioner of Accounts. 

ENTER: 6/9 ~~7 
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I ASK FOR THIS . 

.:..-: .::::-··~ .. ----·... ·-----~ 

~-:-.-.::·.}~-=-· __.. ~ _;~----

----Kimberly A. Plncfibeck 
Commissioner of Accounts 
67 40 Forest Hill Avenue. Suite 101 
Richmond, Virginia 23225 
( 804} 320-2439 

SEEN AND AGREED TO: 

Heather M. Kofron, Esquire · 
C ounsef for Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 
Wright, Robinson, Osthimer & Tatum 
411 East Franklin Street 
Suite 400 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 782-1811 
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VIRGINIA: 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Plaintiff, 

v. File No. 01-451 

GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., 
ADMINISTRATOR, D.B.N.C.T.A., AND SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE 
FOR THE ESTATE OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON 

Defendant. 

MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE 

COMES NOW The Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland ("F&D"}, by 

and moves for Greer P. Jackson, Esq., Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a., and Substitute Trust e 

for the Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington to show cause why he has not answered the 

Summons for Garnishment in the above-styled matter. In support of its motion, F &D tates as 

follows: 

1. This action arises out ofthe forfeiture ofthe bond F&D executed on behalf of radford 

Worthington ("Worthington"), Administrator, c.t.a., for the Estate of Gertrude Pierce 

Worthington. 

2. On January 13, 2003, this Court removed Worthington as Administrator, c.t.a., for the 

Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington. On January 27,2003, Greer P. Jackson, Esq. 

{R0071871.1} 
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appointed Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a. and Substitute Trustee for the Estate of Gertrude P erce 

Worthington. 

3. On June 9, 2003, F&D obtained a judgment against Worthington in the amount 

$127,808.60, plus interest and 5% damages for forfeiture of its bond. F&D paid said 

the Commissioner of Accounts, Kimberley A. Pinchbeck- $125,308.60 of which wasp 

Greer P. Jackson, Esq., Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a. and Substitute Trustee for the Estate o 

Gertrude Pierce Worthington. 

4. Pursuant to the tenns of Gertrude Pierce Worthington's will, Worthington wast 

receive 25% of the Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington in trust and Craig Worthingto 

to receive 75% of the Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington in trust. 

5. F &D issued a Summons for Garnishment and Writ of Fieri Facias on September 

2003 on Greer P. Jackson, Esq., in order to prevent any distribution to Worthington befo e 

F&D'sjudgment has been satisfied. The return date was October 27,2003. To date, Gr er P. 

Jackson, Esq., Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a. and Substitute Trustee for the Estate of Gertrud 

Pierce Worthington, has not filed a response to F&D's Summons for Garnishment. 

6. Therefore, F&D moves Greer P. Jackson, Esq., Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a. and Su stitute 

Trustee for the Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington, to show cause why he has not ans 

the Summons for Garnishment. F &D further moves for garnishment of the amounts of 

identified in its Summons for Garnishment to prevent any distribution to Worthington be re 

F&D'sjudgment has been satisfied. 

WHEREFORE, F&D requests this Court to grant it the relief it requests and any o her 

relief that may appear appropriate and just. 

IR0071871.l} 
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Respectfully submitted~ 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT CO:MP 
MARYLAND 

MarkS. Brennan, Esq. (VSB No. 25991) 
Heather M. Kofron, Esq. (VSB No. 42918) 
WRIGHT, ROBINSON, OSTHIMER & TATUM 
411 East Main Street, 4th Floor 
Richmond~ Virginia 23219-2205 
TELEPHONE: (804) 783-1137 
Facsimile: (804) 783-1138 
Counsel for The Fidelity and Deposit 
Company of Maryland 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion for Show ause 

was sent by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid~ on the 30th day of October 2003 to: 

(R0071871.1 t 

Greer P. Jackson, Jr., Esquire 
Spinella Owings & Shaia PC 

8550 Mayland Drive 
Richmond, VA 23294 
Counsel for Defondant 

Bradford N. Worthington 
3230 Blithewood Drive 
Richmond, VA 23225 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF RICHM:OND 
John Marshall Courts Building 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COI\1P ANY OF MARYLAND, 

Judgment Creditor, 

v. Case No.: 01-451 
Hearing Date: January 6, 2003,1 :30 a.m. 

GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., 
ADMINISTRATOR, D.B.N.C.T.A., AND SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE 
FOR THE ESTATE OF .GERTRUDF; PIERCE WORTIDNGTON 

Garnishee. 

RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE 

COrviES NOW the Garnishee, GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., ADMINIS TOR, 

D.B.N.C.T.A., AND SUBSTITUTE 1RUSTEE FOR THE ESTATE OF GER'IRUD 

WORTHINGTON ("Garnishee''), and in response to the Motion for Show Caus 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, Judgment Creditor ('Judgment 

Creditor" and "Motion" respectively), offers the following: 

1. Garnishee admits the facts as presented by Judgxnent Creditor in paragrap s number 

1-5 of its Motion. 

2. Garnishee objects to the allegation that he has not responded to the G 

Summons of Judgment Creditor ("Summon") (see attached). In fact, Garnishee respond 

to Ms. Kofron, counsel to Judgment Creditor ("Counsel''). Further, Garnishee appeared p uant to 

the Summons at 9:00 a.m. on October 27, 2003 at the Court, but the hearing indicat d by the 

Summons had not been scheduled. 

3. In response to the Summons, Garnishee, on or about October 20,2003, fl 
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ofthe Last Will and Testament of Gertrude Pierce Worthington to Counsel (see attached 'Will"). It 

is the opinion of Garnishee that a spendthrift trust is created by Article IV of the Wi and that 

without an order of tbis Court, no funds are available to Judgment Creditor in satisfac ·on of its 

Summons. Further, it appears that Judgment Creditor wishes to freeze any funds that 

available to Bradford N. Worthington, Judgment Debtor ("Worthington"), 'shee 

believes that, if such relief is available, it can only be granted by the Court. 

WHEREFORE, Garnishee respectfully request that this Court (1) address the re ef sought 

in Judgment Creditor's Motion to "prevent any distribution to Worthington before 

Creditor's] judgment has been satisfied", and (2) direct him as the Court deems app 

providing the relief therein sought. 

SPINELLA, OWINGS & SHAIA, P.C. 
A Professional Corporation 
8550 Mayland Drive 
Richmond, Virginia 23294 
(804)747-0920 
(804)270-7268 fax 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of tbe foregoing Response to Motion r Show 
Cause was sent by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on the lOth day of December 20003 to: 

Mark S. Brennan, Esquire 
Heather M. Kofron, Esquire 
Wright, Robinson, Osthimer & Tatum 
411 East Main Street, 4th Floor 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Bradford N. Worthington 
3230 Blithewood Drive 
Richmond, Virginia 23225. 
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Garnishment Summons 
Commonwealth of Virginia 

City of Richmond Circuit Court 
400 N. 9th Street 
Richmond, VA 23219 

Judgment Creditor: 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY , ................................................................. . 
OF MARYLAND •········· ........................................................ . 
•.................................................................. 
Telephone No. 

Judgment Creditor's Attorney: 

HEATHER M. KOFRON/WRIGHT, ROBINSON, .................................................................. 

v 

!?.~!.I:!~~~B.~.!~!Y-~~1~.~ .. §: .. ~.~-~~~!~ ST., 4TH FLOOR 

~1.S!i~2.~!?.' .. Y.~ .. ~~-~.t? .......................... .. 
Telephone No. (804) 782-1811 
·when Judgmerii'creCiiiO~s.Attomey'·s·iiame, address, and 
tele~hone number appear on this summons, do not include 
Crei:fitor's address or telephone number. 

1 0/27/2003 at 09:00AM 
Hearing Date and Time 

MAXIMUM PORTION OF DISPOSABLE 
EARNINGS SUBJECT TO GARNISHMENT 
[.~1 Support 

f] so.% 0 ss% D so% 0 sso/o 
Of not spedfled, then 50%) 

0 State taxes, 100% 
If none of the above are checked then § 34-29(a} (on reverse) appHes. 

. 01 451 -!.frobat Case No .•••.••.••.•• ~ •...•••• 
VA. CODE§§ 8.01· 11,512, 512.3 

Judgment Debtor: 

BRADFORD N. WORTHINGT N . ............................................................... . 
3230 BLITHEWOOD DRIVE . ............................................................... . 
!!I.~~M~.~!?.' .. Y.~ .. ~-~-~~-~ ........................ .. 
Telephone No. ........................ . ............ .. 
Soc. Sec. No. 226-64-9670 

Garnishee: -~-~~-~~.f.': .. ~.~£~~ .. ~:.~.~~IJIRE 
8550 MAYLAND DRIVE .................................................. ··············· 
~.•.g!i~~-~P..':.Y.~.~.~-~-~~ ......................... .. 
Telephone No ....................................... .. 

STATEMENT 
Judgment Principal $ l 4, 199. 03 

Credits $( o .oo) 
Interest $ 
Judgment Costs $ 
Attorney's Fee $ 

Garnishment Costs $ 

06/09/2003 

8.80 
4,696.50 

99.00 

. ............................................. . 
DATE OF JUDGM NT 

TO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER: You are hereby commanded to serve this summons on the judgment ebtor and the gamishef 
TO THE GARNISHEE: You are hereby commanded to (1) flle a written answer with this court, or (2) deliv r payment to thfs court, 
or (3) appear before this court on the return date and time shown on this summons to answer the Sugges on for Summons In 
Garnishment of the judgment creditor that, by reason of the lien of writ of fieri facias, there Is a liability as hown in the statement 
upon the garnishee. 

As garnishee, you shall withhold from the judgment debtor any sums of money to which the judgment de tor is or may be 
entitled from you during the period between the date of service of this summons on you and the date for y ur appearance In 
court, subject to the following limitations: (1) The maximum amount which may be garnished Is the 'TOT A BALANCE DUE' 
as shown on this summons. (2) If the sums of money being garnished are earnings of the judgment debto then the provisfon 
of 'MAXIMUM PORTION OF DISPOSABLE EARNINGS SUBJECT TO GARNISHMENT' shall apply. 

If a garnishment summons Is served on an employer having one thousand or more employees, then mo ey to which the judgme 
debtor Is or may be entitled from his or her employer shall be considered those wages. salaries, commissi n, or other 
earnings which, following service on the garnishee-employer, are determined and are payable to the judg ant debtor under the 
garnishee--employer's nonnal payroll procedure wfth a reasonable time allowance for making a timely retu by mail to this court • 
.............. ~~~~~~!..!.~.~~~~.................... _B_e_v_ii_J M_._D_e_a_n ____________ -:--0..,__, Clerk 
DATE OF ISSUANCE OF SUMMONS 

DATE OF DELIVERY OF FIERI FACIAS TO SHERIFF IF 
DIFFERENT FROM DATE OF ISSUANCE OF THIS SUMMONS 

Writ of Fieri Facias 
TO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER: You are commanded to levy upon the personal property of the Defend nt(s) and to make from 
the tangible personal property and monies of the Defendant(s) the principal, Interest. costs and attorney's f es, less credits, as 
shown in the Garnishment Summons. You are further commanded to make your return to the clerk's office fthfn 90 days of this 
date or within 180 days of this date for a wage garnishment, and to notify the person entitled to receive sue money, If such 
person Is known and if any mane~ received as required ..E¥ law. 
Homestead Exemption Waived U YES 00 NO l_i CANNOT BE DEMANDED 
:) t· ,. ~::t . toos ............. oate .............. .. --=:.::.:.~;u.:..:=.:.:....---~:r-----=------~··-· Clerk 

·~ • / ·- , # -··. 

by~·-,-~.1 ,., ... , ~-,_-
... Clerk!Dep~ty· ClerR .... · 

FORM CC·14B6g (FRONT) REVISED 7103 
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APR 3 0 2001 
tJ/- .-1/51 (/) 

LAST \VU.L AND TEST AMENf 

OF 

GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON 

{)1 
1-d .... 

I, GE.RTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON, of Richmond, Virginia, re oke all my 

prior wills and codicils and make this my .will. 

1 now have two children, BRADFORD N. \VORTHINGTON a d CR.A.IG 

W~LIAM WORTHINGTON. 

ARTICLE I 

DISTRIBUTION OF ESTATE 

The first share shall consist of aU tangible personal property my Executor may deem 

for distribution to 1ny descendants in kind. I give the first share to my children 

descendants, oer stirpes. of any deceased children, to be divided among them as my Ex cutor 1nay 

deem appropriate in her discretion in as ~early proportionate shares as practicable. Tangible 

personal property includes stamp or coin collections but does not include other mone or stock 

certificates or other evidences of intangible rights or interests. I direct that my benefi iaries and 

my Executor shall abide by any memorandum by me directing the disposition of thi 

or any part thereof. The cost of packing and shipping such property shall be charged 

estate as an expense of administrath>n. The second share shall consist of the bala ce of my 

tangible personal property, and my Ex.ecutor shall setr this share and add the net proce ds to my 
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residuary estate. 

(2) An adult person \Vith whom a minor resides may receipt or tangible 

personal property given to the minor. 

B. I give the residue of my real and personal estate as follo·ws: 

u. S ~ v \..'-'"' (1) If Nonnan William Worthington survives me, I give ne-third of 

the said residue to my Trustee hereinafter named to be held and administered pursua t to Article 

II of this will. If Norman William vVorthington predeceases me, such bequest shal lapse. 

~\I~...- (2) If Craig William Worthington survives me, I give S venty-Five 

Percent (75%) of the remainder of the residue of my real and personal estate, to y Trustee 

hereinafter named to be held and administered pursuant to Article 111 of my \Viii If Craig 

William Worthington predeceases me and is survived by any of his descendants, I gi 'e one-half 

of his share to his descendants, per stirpes, and I give the remaining one-half of his are to my 

Trustee hereinafter named to be held and administered pursuant to Article IV of 

Craig \Vil1ian1 Worthington predeceases me leaving no descendants, his share shall be distributed 

pursuant to paragraph B (3) of this Article. 

(3) If Bradford N. Wo.rtbjngton survives me, 1 give the re ainder of 

the residue of my real and personal estate to my Trustee to be held and administere pursuant 

to Article IV of this wilL If Bradford N. Worthington predeceases me, such sha e shall be 

distributed to his descendants, per stir.pes. If Bradford N. Worthington predeceases e leaving 

no descendants, his share shall be distributed pursuant to paragraph B (2) of this A 

• 2 .. 
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ARTICLE ll 

NO~ WILLIAM WORTIIINGTON TRUST 

A. This trust is created expressly for Norman William Worthingto 's extra and 

supplemental care, maintenance, support and education in addition to and over 

Norman William \Vorthington otherwise receives or may receive from any local, sta e or federal 

government, or from any other private agencies, any of \vhich provide services o benefits to 

developmentally disabled, incapacitated or disabled persons. It is the express purpose of this trust 

that it be used only to supplement but not supplant other benefits received by Nor an William 

\Vorthington from public assistance benefits of any county, state, federal or governme tal agency. 

In the event my Trustee is requested by any department or agency to release principa or income 

of the trust to or on behalf of Norman William Worthington to pay for equipment, edication 

or services that other organizations or agencies are authorized to provide, or in th 

Trustee is requested by any department or agency administering such benefits to petiti n the court 

or any other administrative agency for the release of trust principal or income tor th s purpose, 

my Trustee shall deny such request and is directed to defend, at the expense of the st estate, 

any contest of this trust or any of its provisions. .My Trustee shall have con1plete disc etion with 

regard to the defense of any such claim, including the management of all litigation 

result including to settle, in whole or in part, or othenvise compromise any sue claim or 

litigation. 

B. l\1y Trustee may pay to or apply for the benetit of Norm \Villiam 

Worthington such sums out of the income or principal of the trust as my Trustee, i her sole 

discretion, considers necessary or appropriate for Norman William Worthington's spe ial needs. 

- 3 -
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APR 3 0 2001· 
As used herein, 11Special needs.. refers to the requisites for maintaining No 

Worthington's good health, safety and welfare \Vhen, in the discretion of my T stee, such 

requisites are not being provided by any public agency, office or department of an state, or of 

the United States. "Special needs" shall include, but not be limited to, unreimbursed edical and 

dental expenses, clothing and equipment, programs of training, education and treatmen~ 

residential care, transportation and essential dietary needs, spending money (i.e. money to 

purchase appropriate gifts for relatives and friends), small visual and/or audio eq ipment for 

entertainment purpCJses (i.e., radio, record player, television set), vacations, movie and trips; 

provided, however, that my Trustee is under no obligation to expend principal or in co e for such 

needs. 

C. Any net income of the trust not distributed by my Truste shall be 

accumulated and added to principal at least annually. 

D. Nonvithstanding anything to the contrary herein, my Trustee shall not 

expend any trust income and shall not use the trust principal to pay or reimburse an amounts 

expended to the federal government, the State of Virginia or to any other state or sub ·vision of 

the federal or a state government for any purpose including the care, support, mainte ance and 

education of Norman William \Vorthington except that such a prohibition will not ap ly to the 

payment of any income tax liability incurred by the trust or Norman \Villiam Worthi gton. 

E. In making distributions of principal hereunder to or for the benefit of 

Norman William Worthington, my Trustee shall take into consideration his special nee s due to 

illness or disability, including the need for a friend, advocate and protector of his civil rights to 

insure that he live a reasonably normal and happy life. These special needs include: 

-4-
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(1) Insuring that a distribution of the trust principal does ot decrease 

or otherwise adversely affect any ben(:fits Norman William \Vorthington may be enti ed to from 

any governmental agency) including but not limited to Social Security Administrati n benefits, 

Medicaid or medical assistance and Supplemental Security Income (SSI) bene ts and any 

additional, similar or successor programs, unless my Trustee in her sole discretion det nnines that 

the adverse effect resulting from the distribution of principal is outweighed by the b nefit of the 

distribution to Norman William Worthington. 

(2} To the extent that there is no other individual or enti assisting 

Norman William Worthington \Vtth the benefits discussed in (1) above, my Trustee 

him in obtaining these benefits and shall collect, expend and account tbr all of such go ernmenta1 

benefits and shall keep the account for such amounts separately from the trust sets held 

hereunder. My Trustee shall insure that Medicare premiums continue to be ded cted from 

Norman William Worthington~s Social Security disability benefit. 

(3) Insuring Norman William Worthington a place suitable 

residential facility. 

F. In addition to the foregoing, ·my Trustee shall expend the princ"pal of the 

trust as she in her absolute discretion deems appropriate to provide Norman William \V rthington 

with a personal advocate. It is my desire·that my Trustee shall act as a personal ad ocate for 

Norman William vVorthington or obtain the services of another representative to pe 

service. 

A personal advocate shall: 

(1) Visit Norman William Worthington at least once a rna th at his 
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residential facility to insure that the residential facility is well maintained and he is eing treated 

with respect and kindness by the agents and employees of the facility; 

(2) Annually review the social and program services, medi a1 services, 

and \vork and educational opportunities provided for Norman William Worthin ton by his 

residential facility or by all such governmental units and agencies in light of his pa icular need 
, 

and desires. Specifically, the annual evaluation shoula include but not be lim ted to the · 

following: 

(a) Physical and dental examinations; 

(b) Work opportunities; 

(c) Recreation, leisure time and social needs; 

(d) .. 1.\.ppropriateness of existing residential and progr services; 

and 

(e) Revie~ laws and administrative practices relating o various 

governmental financial assistance and benefit programs to ensure that Norman William 

Worthington is obtaining the ma.ximum benefits available. 

The annual evaluation shall be based upon contracts with the individuals 

by Norman William. Worthington's residential facility and his governmental social wo ker. 

G. It is recognized that my Trustee is not licensed nor skilled in th 

social services. ~'iy Trustee may seek the counsel and assistance of Norman illiam 

Worthington's guardian, conservator or attorney-in-fact, if any) and any state and local 

that have been established to assist the handicapped or mentally disabled, disabled, an 

resources. My Trustee may use these resources to aid Norman William Worthington's g ardian, 

- 6 • 

-30-



APR 3 0 zu01 27 
conservator or attorney-in-fact, as appropriate, in identifying programs that may e of social, 

financial, developmental or other assistance to Norman William \Vorthington. 

Trustee shall not in any event be liable to Norman William Worthington, th remainder 

beneficiaries of the trust or any other party for her acts as trustee hereunder so long as she acts 

reasonably and in good faith. For example, my Trustee as well as Norm n William 

Worthington's guardian, conservator or attorney-in-fact) if any, shall not be liable fo the failure 

.to identify each program or resource that might be available to Norrnan \Villian1 V orthington 

because of disabilities. 

H. . This trust shall terminate on the death of Norman William \Vorth ngton and 

the principal and any accrued or undistributed income of the trust then remainin shall be 

distributed as follows: 

(1) Fifty Percent (50%) shall be distributed to my Trustee t be held 

and administered pursuant to Article IIT of this will. 

(2) Fifty Percent (50%) shall be distributed to my Trustee t be held 

and administered pursuant to Article IV of this will. 

ARTICLE·III . 

CRAIG WILLIAM WORTIDNGTON TRUST 

A. This trust is created expressly for Craig Wi1lian1 Worthington·s e tra and 

supplemental care
1 

maintenance, support and education in addition to and over the benefi Craig 

\-Villiam Worthington otherwise receives or may receive from any local, state or federal 

government, or from any other private agencies, any of which provtde services or ben fits to 
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developmentaJly disabled, incapacitated or disabled persons. It is the express purpo e of this trust 

that it be used only to supplement but not supplant other benefits received by C aig William 

Worthington from public assistance benefits of any county, state, federal or governm ntal agency. 

In the event my Trustee is requested by any department or agency to release princip 1 or income 

of the trust tC? or on behalf of Craig William Worthington to pay for equipment, edjcation or 

services that other organizations or agencies are authorized to provide, or in the even my Trustee 

is requested by any department or agency administering such benefits to petition the urt or any 

other administrative agency for the release of trust principal or income for this p rpose, my 

Trustee shall deny such request and is directed to defend, at the expense of the trust estate, any 

contest of this trust or any of its provisions. My Trustee shall have complete disc etion with 

regard to the defense of any such claim, including the management of all litigation vhich may 

result including to settle, in whole or in part, or othenvise compromise any sue claim or 

.litigation. 

B. My Trustee may pay to or apply for the benefit of Crai William 

Worthington such sums out of the income or principal of the trust as my Trustee, i her sole 

discretion, considers necessary or appropriate for Craig \Villiam Worthington's spec al needs. 

As used herein, "special needs•• refers to the requisites for mttintaining ·craig William 

Worthington,s good health, safety and \Velfare when., in the discretion of my Trus ee, such 

requisites are not being provided by any public agency, office or department of any st te, or of 

the United States. "Special needs It shall include, but not be limited to, unreimoursed me ical and 

dental expenses, clothing and equipment, programs of training, education and atment: 

residential care, transportation and essential dietary needs, spending money (i.e., 
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purchase appropriate gifts for relatives and friends), srnall visual and/or audio eq 

entertainment purposes (i.e., radio, record player, television set)J vacations, movi 

provided, however, that my Trustee is under no obligation to expend principal or inco 

needs. 

C. Any net income of the trust not distributed by my Trust e shall be 

accumulated and added to principal ut least annuaiiy. 

D. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, my Truste 

expend any trust income and shall not use the trust principal to pay or reimburse a y amounts 

expended to the federal government, the State of \ 7irginia or to any other state or sub ivision of 

the federal or a state government for any purpose including the care, support, maint ance and 

education of Craig William Worthington except that such a prohibition will not ap ly to the 

payment of any income tax liability jncurred by the trust or Craig William Worthin 

E. In making distributions of principal hereunder to or for the bene of Craig 

William Worthington, my Trustee shall take into consideration his special needs due to illness 

or disability, including the need for a friend, advocate and protector of his civil rights to insure 

that he live a reasonably normal and happy life. These special needs include: 

(1) Insuring that a distribution of the trust principal does not decrease 

or othenvise adversely affect any benefits Craig William Worthington may be entitle to from 

any governmental agency, including but not limited to Social Security Administration enefits, 

fvtedicaid or medical assistance and Supplemental Security Income (SSI) benefits 

additional, similar or successor programs, unless my Trustee in her sole discretion determ nes that 

the adverse effect resulting from the distribution of principal is ounveighed by the bene t of the 
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distribution to Craig William Worthington. 

(2) To the extent that there is no other individual or ent ty assisting 

Craig William Worthington \Vith the benefits discussed in (\) above, my Trustee sha 1 assist him 

in obtaining these benefits and shall collect, expend and account for all of such g vernmental 

benefits and shall keep the account for such amounts separately from the trust sets held 

hereunder. My Trustee shall insure that Medicare premiums continue to be deducted rom Craig 

William Worthington's Social Security disability benefit. 

(3) Insuring Craig William Worthington a place in a suitable residential 

facility. 

F. In addition to the foregoing, my Trustee shall expend the princ pal of the 

trust as she in her absolute discretion deems appropriate to provide Craig William W rthington 

with n personal advocate. lt is my desire that my Trustee shall act as a personal ad oc.ate for 

Craig Willinn1 Worthington or obtain the services of another representative to pe 

service. 

A personal advocate shall: 

(1) Visit Craig William \Vorthington at least once a mon h at his 

residential facility to insure that the rc:sidential facility is \Veil maintained and he is bein treated 

with respect and kindness by the agents and employees of the facility; 

(2) Annually review the social and program services, medical ervices, 

and \Vork and educational opportunities provided for Craig William Worthington by his re idential 

facility or by all such governmental units and agencies in light of his particular need and desires. 

Specifically, the annual evaluation should include but not be limited to the following: 
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(a) Physical and dental examinations; 

(b) Work opportunities; 

(c) Recreation, leisure time and social needs; 

(d) Appropriateness of existing residential and progr 

and 

(e) Revie\V laws and administrative practices relatin 

governmental financial assistance and benefit programs to ensure that Craig William 

is obtaining the maximum benefits available. 

31 

services; 

The annual evaluation shall be based upon contracts \Vith the individuals employed 

by Craig William Worthington,s residenthil facility and his governmental social war er. 

G. It is recognized that my Trustee is not licensed nor skilled in t e field of 

social services. fv!y Trustee may seek the counsel and assistance of Craig William Wo 

guardian, conservator or attorney-in-fact, if any, and any state and local agencies that 

established to assist the handicapped or mentaJly disabled, disabled, and similar resou ces. My 

Trustee may use these resources to aid Craig William Worthington's guardian, cons ator or 

attorney-in-fact, as appropriate, in identifying programs that may be of social, Jnancial, 

developmental or other assistance to Craig William Worthington. However, my Trustee shall not 

in any event be Hable to Craig Willia.m Worthington, the remainder beneficiaries of th trust or 

any other party for her acts as trustee hereunder so long ns she acts reasonably and in go d faith. 

For example, my Trustee as V..'ell as Craig \Villiam Worthington's guardian, conse ator or 

attorney-in-fact, if any, shalJ not be liable for the failure to identify each program or reso rce that 

might be available to Craig William Worthington because of disabilities. 
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H. This trust shall terminate on the death of Craig \Villiam Wort ington and 

the principal and any accrued or undistributed income of the trust then ren1aini g shall be 

distributed as follo·ws: 

(1) Fifty Percent (50%) shall be distributed to the desce dants, ~ 

stimes. of Craig William Worthington, but·if he dies without leaving any descendants, such share 

shall be distributed to o1y Trustee to be held and administered pursuant to Article II f my will. 

(2) Fifty Percent (50%) shall be distributed to Bradford N. '\ orthington 

and to his descendants, per stimes. if he is not then living. 

ARTICLE IV 

BRADFORD N. \VORTHINGTON TRUST 
. 

A. My Trustee may pay to or for the benefit of Bradford N. \V rthington 

during his lifetime as much of the net income or principal of the Trust as my Trustee ay deem 

appropriate for his support and health. My Trustee may distribute principal in · nd while 

incon1e is accumulated and shalf annually add any undistributed income to principal. 

B. Upon Bradford N. Worthington reaching the age of sixty (60), m Trustee 

shall distribute the remaining principal and any accrued or undistributed income of the trust 

outright to him upon his "vritten request. If Bradford N. \Vorthington dies before the te mination 

of his separate trust, my Trustee shall distribute the remaining trust est.ate to his descen ants, ner 

stirpes, but if there are none, to my descendants, per stirpes . 
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ARTICLB V 

SHARES VESTING IN INCAPACITATED BENEFICIA.R.IES AND 

BENEFICIARlES UNDER AGE TWENTY -ONE 

Nonvithstanding the foregoing provisions, whenever any interest in my 

absolutely in a beneficiary under age 21, or to a beneficiary, other than Norm 

'Vortbington, Craig ·william Worthington, or Bradford N. Worthington, who in the sole discretion 

of my Trustee, has become incapable. of handling his affairs, my Trustee may retain e interest 

upon a separate trust and pay to the beneficiary as much of the net income or princi al as my 

Trustee may deem appl'opriate to provide for the beneficiary's support, other needs or ducation 

until the beneficiary reaches age 21, or until such incapacitated beneficiary becomes c pable of 

managing his affairs, when the interest shaJl go outright to the beneficiary. If the benefi iary dies 

before reachitlg age 21, or in the case of an incapacjtated beneficiary, dies without ever ecoming 

capable of handling his affairs, the interest shall constitute a part of the beneficiary s estate. 

Also, while the beneficiary is a minor. any part of the interest may be distributed to a ustodian 

(selected by my Executor or my Trustee) for the beneficiary under the Virginia 

Transfers to Minors Act (21). My Executor or my Trustee may distribute any interes vesting 

in a beneficiary under physical or mental impairment, other than Norman William Wort ington, 

Craig \Villiam Worthington, or Bradford N. Worthington, to a custodian under the irginia 

Uniform Custodial Trust Act. These are powers only and do not prevent absolute vestin of the 

interest in the beneticia.ry and if any interest is held pursuant to this Article on the dat that is 

twenty years after the death of the last to die of my descendants living at my death, it shalJ 
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immediately be distributed outright to the beneficiary. 

ARTICLE VI 

DEBTS, T1\XES AND OTHER CHARGES 

A. My Executor shaH pay or provide for the payment of my legally 

debts, the cost of the administration of my estate including but not limited to attorne 

costs, probate ta.~, fees owing to the Commissioner of Accounts, and similar expense and costs, 

my charitable pledges- and the expenses of n1y funeral and burial (including the cost of a 

monument or marker). My Executor shall not seek contribution frorn my beneficia ies on our 

joint debts. However, if my beneficiaries wish to retain any residence or other re property 

subject to a mortgage or similar indebtedness and so advises my Executor within six m nths after 

my death, my Executor may elect not to pay the indebtedness. 

B. My Executor shall pay or provide for the payment of all estate1 i heritance 

and similar taxes payable by reason of my death, including taxes on assets not passing 

will and interest on taxes. In addition, my Executor shall pay or provide for the paym 

generation-skipping transfer tax:es incurred at my death with respect to property passing 

\Vill. All such taxes and interest shall be paid as a cost of administering my estate an without 

apportionment Ho\veverJ my Executor shall seek recovery of the t~xes and interest pa d by my 

Executor and attributable to any qualified terminable interest property included in my es te from 

the person receiving the property. 
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ARTICLE VII 

EXECUTOR AND TRUSTEE 

A. I nominate and appoint MARIE BURNS WILSOl'f as Executor 

of this my last will and testament. If Marie Burns \Vilson fails to qualify or cease to act as 

Executor and/or Trustee hereunder, I nominate and appoint JOANNE STRIDvfB as m 

and/or Trustee in her stead. In the event that there is no Executor and/or Trustee 

hereunder that is a resident of Virginia at the time of such qualification, my n n-resident 

fiducjary shall have the right to appoint a Virginia resident to serve as an Executa and/or a 

Tn1stee \Vith such non-resident fiduciary. I direct that no security be required on the b nd of any 

Executor and/or Trustee designated herein or appointed by my non-resident fiduciary. 

direct that my Trustee shall not be required to file annual accounts with a court as 

required by the law of the Commonwealth of Virginia or any other la\v. 

B. Any individual serving as Executor and/or Trustee hereunde 

entitled to receive reasonable compensation for fiduciary services rendered. 

C. In addition to the powers granted by Jaw, I grant my Executor and m 

the powers set forth in Section 64.1-57 of the Code of Virginia, and I incorporate t at Code 

Section in my will by this reference. I direct, authorize and empower my Executa 

Trustee to sell any or all real estate, regardless of the necessity to sell, which may at y time 

become part of my (!State or any trust created herein, if my fiduciary deems such sale ap ropriate 

in the sole discretion of my fiduciary. No· devisee of such real estate shall be able to hallenge 

or question any decision made by my fiduciary to sell such real estate. The purchase 

real estate shall not be obligated in any way to see to the application of the purchase 
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other consideration passing in connection therewith. If any asset held by me at my eath does 

not meet the requirements of the prudent man standard set forth in Section 26-45. J of s ch Code, 

my Executor and my Trustee may nevertheless retain the asset for so long as it 

appropriate. tviy Executor and my Trustee may borrow money for any purpose dee 

best interests of n1y estate or any trust, and secure such borrowings with any assets of y estate 

or the trust. 

D. My Executor may make tax elections without making adjustments a income 

or principal, or may make equitable adjustments between income and principal as it ay deem 

appropriate. 

E. My Trustee may merge or consolidate for administrative purposes any trust 

under my will with any other trust n1ade by me having the same Trustee and substru ially the 

same dispositive provisions. 

F. If at any time the size of any trust under my will, e."<cept the Norman William 

Worthington Trust, the Craig William W~rthington Trust and the Bradtbrd N. \Vorthingt n Trust, 

is so small that, in the opinion of my Trustee, the trust is uneconomical to administer, m Trustee 

may terminate the trust and distribute the assets to the person then authorized to rec ive trust 

income, or if more than one person is authorized to receive trust income, to the one o ones of 

them my Trustee may deem appropriate and in such shares as it may deem appropriat . 

G. Assets allocated to one trust or share may be of different characte 

different income ta.~ bases than assets allocated to another trust or share. 

H. The powers and discretion granted to my Executor and my T 

exercisable only in a fiduciary capacity and may not be used to enlarge or shift any b neficial 
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interest except as an incidental consequenc~ of the discharge of fiduciary duties. 

ARTICLE VIII 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

A. To the extent pennitted by law, the principal and income of any trust shall 

not be liable for the debts of any beneficiary or subject to alienation or anticip tion by a 

beneficiary, except as otherwise provided. Neither Norman \Villi am Worthington, Cra g William 

Worthington, or any other beneficiary of any other trust under this agreement shall ha 

to anticipate, sell, assign, mortgage, pledge or othenvise dispose of or encumber all r any part 

of the trust estate nor shall any part of the trust estate including incoine, be liable fo 

or obligations of any kind of the Beneficiary or be subject to attachment, garnishment, 

creditor's bill or other legal or equitable process. No part of the corpus thereof, neithe principal 

or undistributed income, shall be subject to the claims of voluntary or involuntary cr ditors for 

the provisions of care and services, including residential care, by any public enti , office, 

department or agency of any state, or of the United States. 

B. A person related by or through adoption shall take under my wil as if the 

person '\.Vere related by or through birth, except that a person adopted after rea hing age 

t\venty·one and descendants of such person shall not so take. 

C. Where appropriate to the context, pronouns or other terms expres ed in one 

number and gender shall be deemed to include the other number and genders. 

D. Each item passing to a beneficiary of my estate under ·this \Yil shall be 

deemed to be the separate property of such beneficiary and shall not be deemed to b a part of 
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the augmented estate of such beneficiary. 

E. Any person who is not established by clear and cclnviocing evide ce to have 

survived my death by 120 hours shall be deemed to have predeceased me. 

IN TESTIM:ONY WHEREOF, I have set 1ny hand and seal to this my I twill and 

testament consisting of eighteen (18) type\vritten pages this 8th day of November, 1 

Signed, sealed, published and declared for and as her last will and testame t by the 

testator in our presence, we aU being present at the same time; and we, in her presen e and at 

her request and in the presence of each other, have subscribed our names as witnesses 

alI on the date last above written. 

Richmoud. Virginia 

Richmoud, Virginia 
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STATE OF vntGINIA, AT LARGE 

COUNTY OF HENRICOJ to-wit: 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared GER 
WORTI-llNGTON, PAULA L. PEADEN, and EMILY A. GOODYKOONTZ~ ~~""", ... ,n 

be the testator and the \vitnesses, respectively, whose names are signed to the 
foregoing instrument and, all of these persons being by me first duly S\vorn, 
PIERCE WOR~GTON, the testator, declared to me cLnd to the witnesses in my ore.t;en<:e 
said instrument is her last \Vill and testament and that she had \Villingly signed or d" 
to sign the same for her, and e.xecuted it in the presence of said witnesses as h free and 
voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed; that said witnesses stated before m 
foregoing will was executed and acknowledged by the testator as her last will and l.ci)~;i:UUent in 
the presence of said witnesses who, in her presence and at her request, and in the of 
each other, did subscribe their names thereto as attesting witnesses on the day of the of said 

. will, and that the testator, at the time of the execution of said \vill, was over the age eighteen 
(18) years and of sound an~ dispo~ing mind and memory. 

Sworn and acknowledged before me by GERTI<.UDE PIERCE WORTHIN 

testator, and PAULA L. PEADEN and EMiLY A. GOODYKOONTZ:o \vitnesses, this 

November, 1996. 

Ivly commission expires: January 31, 1999 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF 
CITY OF RICHMOND, JOHN MARSHALL COUR'l'S BUILDil~ , THE 
30TH DAY OF APRIL, 2001. 

Re: GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON, 

Deceased. 

Probate of Will and Qualification of Administrator, .t.a . 

. ~ paper writing dat"ed November a, 1996, purporting to be 

the last will and testament of Gertrude Pierce Worthing on, who 

died on August 6, 2000 and was, at the time of her eath, a 

resident of the City of Richmond, within the jurisdiction of this 

Court, was·presented to the Clerk and offered for probate 

Due execution of the paper writing was proven b the 

affidavit of the attesting witnesses atttached thereto, al in 

keeping with the provisions of Section 64 .1-87. 2, Code of V 

It being represented to the Clerk that Burns 

Wilson, the Executor na~ed in the will, and Joanne , the 

alternate Executor and Trustee, declined to qualify as 

writing and Bradford N. Worthington and Craig W. Wort 

children and beneficiaries of the will,· nominating Brad ord N. 

worthington, in writing and in person as Administrator, w'th the 

will annexed, of the estate of Gertrude Pierce 

deceased; on the motion of Bradford N. Worthington, it is 

that the paper writing dated November 8, 1S•96, 

Nineteen typewritten pa~es, be admittE~d to probate as and 

true last will and testament of Gertrude Pierce Worth ngton, 

deceased; and it is ordered to be recorded as such. 

-44-



.APR 3 o 2001 41 
On further motion of Bradford N. ~iorthington, he is 

hereby appointed as Administrator, with the will annexed of the 

estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington, deceased, and duly 

as such by taking oath that he will faithfully perform th duties 

of his office to the best of his ctbility, and toget 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, his surety, by 

Brown, its duly authorized attorney in fact, which first j 

upon the oath of its said attorney in fact as to its suff'ciency, 

entered into and acknowledged a bond in the penaLl~y of 'l'wo Hundred 

Ninety Six Thousand Dollars, payable and ccnditioned.acco 

la\t./; which bond is ordered to be recorded. 

And certificate is granted the Administrator, w th the 

will annexed, for obtaining a probate of the will of G rtrude 

Pierce l-'7orthington, deceased; in due form. 
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VIRGINIA: 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Plaintiff, 

v. File No. 01-451 

GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., 
ADMINISTRATOR, D.B.N.C.T.A., AND SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE 
FOR THE ESTATE OF GERTRUDE PIERCE. WORTHINGTON 

Defendant. 

REPLY BY FIDELITY AND. DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND TO TR 
RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR SHOW CAUSE 

COMES NOW The Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland (''F&D''), by c unsel, 

and replies as follows to the Response by Greer P. Jackson, Esq., Administrator, d.b.n .. t.a., 

and Substitute Trustee for the Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington, to F&D's Motio 

Show Cause: 

·1. As previously alleged, this action arises out of the forfeiture of the bon F&D · 

executed on behalf of Bradford Worthington (''Worthington''), Administrator, c. t.a., fo the 

Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington. On January 13,2003, this Court removed Wo · gton 

as Administrator, c.t.a., for the Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington. On January 27,2003, 

Greer P. Jackson, Esq. was appointed Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a. and Substitute Trustee for the 

Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington. On June 9, 2003, F&D obtained a judgment a ainst 
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\V:.trthtngton in the amount of$127,808.60, plus interest and 5% damages for forfei 

bond. F&D paid said amount to the Commissioner of Accounts, Kimberley A. Pine 

$125,308.60 of which was paid to ·Greer P. Jackson, Esq., Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a. d 

Substitute Trustee for the Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington. The $125,308.60 p "d by 

F&D (F&D's "claim proceeds11
) replaced the trust cotpus. Pursuant to the terms of G rtrude 

Pierce Worthington's will, Worthington was to receive 25% of the Estate of Gertrude Pierce 

Worthington in trust and Craig Worthington was to receive 75% of the Estate ofGe de 

Pierce Worthington in trust. F&D issued a Summons for Garnishment and Writ ofFi ri Facias 

on September 24, 2003 on Greer P. Jackson, Esq., in order to prevent any distribution of its 

claim proceeds to Worthington before F&D 's judgment has been satisfied. The re 

October 27, 2003. On or about-December 10,2003, Greer P. Jackson filed a written esponse 

to the Motion for Show Cause asserting that Article IV of the Last Will and Testamen of 

Gertrude Pierce Worthington ("Will'') creates a spendtluift trust, and that no claim pr ceeds are 

available to F&D absent an Order of the Court. Mr. Jackson does not take the positio 

F&D is not entitled to its claim proceeds or that the garnishment is inappropriate; rath , he 

asks the Court to direct him as to the appropriate relief, believing that the Court must rder him 

to "freeze11 the claim proceeds instead of paying them to Worthington. (See Response to 

Motion for Show Cause). 

2. Although unclear, the language of the Article N of the Will appears to 

discretionary trust, not a spendthrift trust. A discretionary trust allows the trustee wid 

to pay as much or as little of the trust assets1 to the beneficiaries as the trustee deems 

appropriate. A spendthrift trust is distinguishable from a discretionary trust in that it ically 
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allows a trustee to pay money to third parties for the benefit of the beneficiary rather t an the 

beneficiary him/herself or to withhold all payments if appropriate. 

provides as follows: 

"My Trustee may pay to or for the benefit of Bradford N. Worthington during 
lifetime as much of the net income or principal of the Trust as my Trustee may deem 
appropriate for his support and health. My Trustee may distribute principal in kind w "Je 
income is accumulated and shall annually add any undistributed income to principal." 

(See Will, Exhibit to Trustee's Response). The above language allows the trustee wid 

to pay as much or little as he deems appropriate and therefore more closely mirrors th 

discretionary trust. 

3. Assuming arguendo that a spendthrift trust, or any trust which hinders c itors' 

ability to reach the funds, is created by the language, F &D should be allowed to reach uch its 

claim proceeds either by way of the instant garnishment proceedings or through the bf ad reach 

of this Court's equitable powers. The usual proscriptions applicable with respect to a 

spendthrift trust which operate in favor of the beneficiary and to the detriment of a · 

creditor do not apply in the instance. Rather, Worthington stands in the shoes of the se or, 

Mrs. Worthington, as he has caused F&D to fund the trust with claim proceeds becaus ofbis 

acts. Where a beneficiary is the settlor, the spendthrift trust is void and may be dissolv and 

reached by creditors. The restriction that a trust cannot "operate to the prejudice of an existing 

creditor of the creator of such trust" is the self-settled rule and has been consistently int rpreted 

to prevent a self-settled trust from being exempt from the settlor-beneficiary's creditors a 

spendthrift trust cannot be created by the beneficiary to shield his own assets from clai s of his 

own creditors. In re Bissell, 255 Bankr. 402, 2000 Bankr. LEXIS 1407 {Bankr. E.D. V . 2000). 

1 Here the trust assets have been replaced with F&D's claim proceeds, as set forth herein. 

~ 
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Here, the same logic and policy underlying the dictate that a settlor cannot be created y the 

beneficiary to shield his own assets should extend to prevent Worthington from collec · g the 

claim proceeds, funds placed in the Trust by F&D because ofWorthington's acts. 

4. Alternatively, F&D stands in the shoes of the settlor, Mrs. Worthingto 

has funded the Trust due with the claim proceeds to Mr. Worthington's acts. F&D is 

distinguishable from the usual "third party creditor" as the beneficiary created. the deb that 

F&D is seeking to have repaid. Thus, at a minimmn, equitably F&D stands in the sho of the 

beneficiary, Worthington, as F&D funded the Trust at issue with claim proceeds beca e of 

Worthington's acts. ''When a trust is funded by amounts attributable to any claim pos essed by 

a beneficiary, whether paid pursuant to a structured settlement or otherwise, the benefi iary 

shall be considered a creator of the trust to the extent so funded.'' Va. Code§ SS-19C. 

the trust is funded by the claim proceeds because of the acts of the beneficiary. Thus, 

shall not operate to prejudice F&D the settlor/existing creditor of the trust. See Va. C 

19B. In the interest of equity and justice, Mr. Worthington should not be allowed to b nefit 

from his wrongdoing, which he will do if he is allowed to collect the claim proceeds b fore 

F &D is repaid. 

5. The remedy provided at Va. Code§ 55-19D(2), although not specificall 

applicable (applies where a federal or state statute makes the beneficiary liable for 

reimbursement to the Commonwealth or any agency) is instructive and allows the Co 

order the Trustee to satisfy all or part of the liability out of all or part of the future pa 

any, that the trustee chooses to make for the benefit of the beneficiary in the exercise o 

discretion under the Trust. Similarly, here, for the reasons set forth herein and the spec al 

4 
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circumstances of this case, F &D respectfully submits that the Court order the Trustee o make 

any payments intended for Worthington to F&D to the extent necessary to satisfy its 

5. A garnishee maybe described as a mere stakeholder or custodian of e 

garnished debt or property. Lynch v. Johnson, 196 Va. 516, 84 S.E.2d 419 (1954). U der 

Virginia law, a garnishee may escape all garnishment liability by surrendering funds t court for 

proper disposition. U.S. v. Harkins Builders, Inc., 45 F.3d 830, 833 (4th Cir. 1995). S e In re 

Lamm, 41 B.R. 364, 368 (E.D.Va.l984). F&D therefore respectfully requests that an 

alternative solution to this matter maybe to require Mr. Jackson to deposit the claim p oceeds 

in the Court to prevent their distribution to Mr. Worthington. 

WHEREFORE, F&D moves for garnishment of the amounts of money identifi d in its 

Summons for Garnishment to prevent any distribution of claim proceeds to Worthingt n before 

F&D' s judgment has been satisfied. In the event that this Court determines that F &D 

garnish its claim proceeds, F&D asks this Court to employ its equitable powers to prot t 

F&D's interest and to ensure that Mr. Bradford Worthington not collect its claim proc eds. 

F&D further requests this Court to grant it the relief it requests and any other 

may appear appropriate and just. 

Respectfully submitted, 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP 
MARYLAND 

By: ~/0~~ 
. Counsel 

5 
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Mark S. Brennan, Esq. (VSB No. 25991) 
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WRiGHT, ROBINSON, OSTHIMER & TATUM 
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Facsimile: (804) 783-1138 
Counsel for The Fidelity and Deposit 
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1 VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF 
RICHMOND 

2 JOHN MARSHALL COURTS BUILDING 

3 

4 THE FIDELITY & DEPOSIT 
COMPANY OF MARYLAND I 

5 
Pl:aintiff, 

6 v. File No. 01-451 

7 GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQUIRE, 
Administrator, D.B.N.C.T.A., 

8 and Substitute Trustee for the 
Estate of GERTRUDE PIERCE 

9 WORTHINGTON, 

10 Defendants. 
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HONORABLE RANDALL G. JOHNSON, JUDGE 
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Richmond, Virginia 
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1 (The hearing commenced at 11:38 a.m.) 

2 THE COURT: The Estate of Gertrude 

3 Worthington. 

4 Good morning. 

5 

6 

MS. SETARO: Good morning, Your.Hpnor. 

THE COURT: Mr. Worthington? 

7 MS. SETARO: Sir, could I get an 

4 

8 opportunity to testify under oath during this process? 

9 THE COURT: I'm not sure why we're here. 

10 I need somebody to tell me why we're here. 

11 MS. SETARO: We're here on my motion, 

12 Your Honor. I'm Renu Setaro for F&D. Would you like 

13 me to approach? 

14 THE COURT: If you would. 

15 Mr. Worthington, why don't you have a 

16 seat and let me find out why we're here and then I'll 

17 be glad to tell you what you might be able to do. 

18 MS. SETARO: Your Honor, we're here 

19 today, my client F&D has brought an order to show 

20 cause. What we are trying to do is we had an order to 

21 show cause as to -- we had issued a garnishment in 

22 this case. And we had requested that Mr. Jackson, who 

23 is the substitute trustee in this case, not distribute 

24 any funds under the trust to Mr. Worthington. 

25 And if I could give a little bit of 
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5 

1 background just to refresh the Court. This action 

2 arises out of the forfeiture of a bond that F&D 

3 executed on behalf of Bradford Worthington, 

4 administrator for the estate of Gertrude Worthington. 

5 Last year, about exactly one year ago on January 13th 

6 this Court removed Mr. Worthington as the 

7 administrator for her estate. On January 27th 

8 Mr. Jackson was appointed as the administrator and 

9 substitute trustee of the estate. In June, F&D 

10 obtained a judgment against Mr. Worthington and it 

11 paid the amount of about $127,000 to the Commissioner 

12 of Accounts. That amount was then substituted, the 

13 claim proceeds were then substituted for the trust 

14 corpus and given to Mr. Jackson. 

15 In September, F&D brought a garnishment 

16 proceeding trying to prevent the distribution of any 

17 funds in the trust to Mr. Worthington. He's a 

18 25-percent beneficiary. And Craig Worthington is a 

19 75-percent beneficiary. And F&D's position is that 

20 Mr. Worthington should not be allowed to profit from 

21 his wrongdoing. He should not be allowed to recover 

22 any amounts under the trust, receive any distribution, 

23 until F&D's claim is satisfied. 

24 So, we issued an OSC and Mr. Jackson 

25 responded to this Court saying -- I don't want to 
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6 

1 misstate anything and certainly he's here to 

2 represent, but I read his response to state, Your 

3 Honor, this Court needs to direct its F&D wants us 

4 to freeze the funds. If we are going to freeze the 

5 funds, we need an order of the Court saying that we 

6 should do so before just freezing those funds. F&D's 

7 position is -- and it appeared to me based on the 

8 response that one of the reasons for the inquiry and 

9 the belief that he cannot freeze the funds is a belief 

10 that a spendthrift trust was created in the will of 

11 Mrs. Worthington. And for whatever its worth, we read 

12 the trust to create a discretionary trust, not a 

13 spendthrift trust. And I elaborated on that on in my 

14 reply. I don't know if you've had a chance to read 

15 that or not. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

THE COURT: I have not. 

MS. SETARO: I filed it on 

THE COURT: Maybe they put it in a 

different file, but I don't have anything. 

MS. SETARO: I've written some notes on 

it, but if I could -- if you want to just skim that 

before I go into it. 

THE COURT: But, I take it since this is 

a reply, there must have been something that was 

written. 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

MS. SETARO: His 

stated, I believe, and I have 

if you'd like to see it. 

THE COURT: This 

need to take under advisement 

7 

response was what I just 

a copy of that as well, 

might be something I 

because I have not 

6 the only thing I got was the file with the last thing 

7 happening in April of last year. 

8 MS. SETARO: Well, Your Honor, may I 

9 approach? This is his response. This is 

10 Mr. Jackson's response. 

11 THE COURT: The Clerk's Office must have 

12 opened a new file or something. Okay. 

13 

14 

15 

MS. SETARO: Should I go on? 

THE COURT: Yes . 

MS. SETARO: Well, basically, the 

16 position is, Your Honor, that we read the trust to 

17 create a discretionary trust, not a spendthrift trust. 

18 Because the language in it more closely mirrors 

19 there's brQad grant of discretion created to allow the 

20 trustee to distribute the funds. And could I see that 

21 refly just for a second, Your Honor? 

22 THE COURT: Why don't you hold on to 

23 those, because I can't read them·while you're talking. 

24 I'm just trying to see if maybe they're in here and I 

25 missed them. But, no, I don't see them in here. 
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8 

1 MS • SETARO: The language that I was 

2 referring to is Article 4 of the will. And just very 

3 briefly, a discretionary trust allows the trustee wide 

4 latitude to pay as much or as little of the trust 

5 assets to the beneficiaries as the trustee deems 

6 appropriate. A spendthrift trust is distinguishable 

7 from a discretionary trust in that it typically allows 

a a trustee to pay money to third parties for the 

9 benefit of the beneficiary, rather than the 

10 beneficiary, him or herself, or to withhold all 

11 payments if appropriate. Here Article 4 Section 8 

12 provides that, "My trustee may pay to or for the 

13 benefit of Bradford N. Worthington during his lifetime 

14 as much of the net income or principal of the trust as 

15 my trustee may deem appropriate for his support and 

16 health. My trustee may distribute principal in kind 

17 while income is accumulated and shall annually add any 

18 undistributed income to the principal. 11 

19 I believe this language allows the 

20 trustee wide latitude to pay as much or as little as 

21 he deems appropriate and more closely mirrors the 

22 discretionary trust. But, assuming, Your Honor, 

23 arguendo that ·a spendthrift trust was created, I still 

24 believe that it is appropriate and justified in this 

25 situation to freeze the funds to prevent their 
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1 distribution to Mr. Worthington. The reason is I 

2 believe that the prescriptions against -- in a 

3 spendthrift trust is usually to prevent the 

4 distribution of any funds to third-party creditors, 

5 don•t apply here. Because here Mr. Worthington stands 

6 in the shoes -- there are a couple of different 

7 arguments, but one is Mr. Worthington stands in the 

8 shoes of the settlor. Because he caused F&D to fund 

9 the trust with its claimed proceeds because of his 

10 acts. And where a beneficiary is the settlor, the 

11 spendthrift trust is void and can be dissolved and 

12 reached by creditors. That•s one argument. The 

13 argument being that the spendthrift trust can•t be 

14 created by the beneficiary to shield his assets 

15 against his creditors. 

16 Another argument is that F&D stands in 

17 the shoes of the settlor because F&D has funded the 

18 trust with its claimed proceeds due to 

19 Mr. Worthington's acts. And F&D is, therefore, 

20 distinguishable from the usual third-party creditors 

21 because the beneficiary created the debt that F&D is 

22 seeking to have repaid. 

23 Your Honor, Virginia Code Section 

24 55-19(C) provides that when a trust is funded by 

25 amounts attributable to any claim possessed by a 
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10 

1 beneficiary, whether paid pursuant to a structured 

2 settlement or otherwise, the beneficiary shall be 

3 considered a creator of the trust to the extent so 

4 funded. Here, arguably, the trust is funded by the 

5 claimed proceeds because of Mr. Worthington's acts. 

6 Because of the acts of the beneficiary. Thus, the 

7 trust will not operate to prejudice F&D, the settlor, 

8 an existing creditor of the trust. 

9 There's also a section of the Code, 

10 Section 55-19(D) (2). It's instructive in this 

11 instance. It's not directly applicable. That section 

12 allows the Court to order the trustee to satisfy all 

13 or part of the liability out of all or part of the 

14 future payments, if any, that the trustee chooses to 

15 make for the benefit of the beneficiary in the 

16 exercise of discretion under the trust. Again, that 

17 section applies where a federal or state statute makes 

18 the beneficiary liable for reimbursement to the 

19 Commonwealth. It doesn't directly apply here. But, I 

20 would argue that the policy and the rationale under 

21 that should apply here. And F&D submits that the 

22 Court order the trustee to make any payments intended 

23 for Worthington to F&D or to freeze the proceeds so 

24 that Mr. Worthington cannot collect under it for the 

25 reasons that I set forth. 
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1 Finally, a garnishee such as Mr. Jackson 

2 here, may be described as a mere stakeholder or 

3 custodian of the garnished debt or property. Under 

4 Virginia law, a garnishee can escape all garnishment 

5 liability by surrendering funds to the Court for the 

6 proper distribution. This may be an alternative means 

7 for resolving the dispute. In short, Your Honor, 

8 whether by way of garnishment or whether -- you know, 

9 F&D simply implores the Court to use its equitable 

10 powers, this is not the usual spendthrift trust 

11 scenario. And in the interest of justice in this 

12 situation, Mr. Worthington should not be allowed to 

13 collect the claimed proceeds F&D had to put into this 

14 trust because of his acts. 

15 THE COURT: Thank you very much. Why 

16 don't you hold on to those and I'll figure out what 

17 I'm going to do after I hear from Mr. Greer and 

18 possibly Mr. Worthington. 

19 Mr. Greer, do you wish to be heard? 

20 I'm sorry, not Mr. Greer. Mr. Jackson. 

21 Excuse me. 

22 MR. JACKSON: That • s okay. It happens 

23 all the time, Your Honor. 

24 Your Honor, we are here today on the 

25 show cause of the garnishment that originally called 
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1 for me to answer or appear on October 27th. Well, I 

2 appeared. There was nothing on the docket. And when 

3 I checked with the Clerk downstairs, she said, well, 

4 we never schedule these things on the docket. So, 

5 that's why the bonding company has issued the show 

6 cause. Even though I was here, I have no report to 

7 give to the Court at this time. 

8 Your Honor, I think that I have 

9 qualified as the administrator, DBNCTA, and substitute 

10 trustee in this estate. And as such, I'm personally 

11 responsible to manage the funds in accordance with the 

12 law and in accordance with the will. And I've sworn 

13 an oath to do that. And I must follow not only the 

14 law of the State of Virginia, but also what the 

15 directions of the will provide. On Page 17 of the 

16 will are the spendthrift trust language that states as 

17 follows. "To the extent permitted by law, the 

18 principal and income of any trust shall not be liable 

19 for the debts of any beneficiary or subject to 

20 alienation or anticipation by a beneficiary, except as 

21 otherwise provided. 11 And it goes further. Your 

22 Honor, if you would like to --

23 

24 

THE COURT : I have it . 

MR. JACKSON: It's on Page 17. Neither 

25 Norman William Worthington, Craig William Worthington, 
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1 or any other beneficiary of any other trust under this 

2 agreement," which includes Bradford Worthington, 

3 11 shall have the right to anticipate,. sell, assign, 

4 mortgage, pledge, or otherwise dispose of or encumber 

5 any part of the trust estate," etcetera, 11 be liable 

6 for the debts or obligations of any kind of the 

7 beneficiary or be subject to attachment, garnishment, 

8 execution, creditor 1 s bill, or other legal equitable 

9 process.rr 

10 Your Honor, what I think the bonding 

11 company is trying to do here is to somehow issue an 

12 attachment or garnishment against funds that I 1 m 

13 holding in trust for the benefit of these two 

14 beneficiaries. And while it 1 s an unusual 

15 circumstance, I must admit, that Bradford Worthington 

16 was allowed to qualify under this will, which 

17 certainly seems in hindsight to be unusual in and of 

18 itself, the trust is not only for his benefit, but for 

19 his brother Craig. Craig is the ultimate beneficiary 

20 of these trust funds should something happen to 

21 Bradford in the meantime. So, I 1 m here to tell the 

22 Court that I must protect these assets for the benefit 

23 of Craig Worthington as well as Bradford Worthington. 

24 Their mother Mrs. Worthington, who is 

25 the testator in this case, obviously knew what she was 
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1 doing when she set these two trusts up. She had a 

2 plan. That all the funds that were available in her 

3 estate would not be subject to squandering or 

4 alienation or pl~dging or hypothecating, whatever that 

5 is. Her assets, but they would be used for the 

6 benefit of her two sons. She knew her two sons. This 

7 was her plan. The fact that her plan was thwarted 

8 because Bradford Worthington was allowed to qualify as 

9 her fiduciary under this estate, the bonding company 

10 went on that bond, Your Honor. They had certainly 

11 ample opportunities to provide safeguards or any other 

12 stopgap measures, as often happens. Co-signatures on 

13 checks, whatever. But, they're the ones that took the 

14 risk on this thing. And I'm not disparaging them in 

15 any way. I'm just telling you that they're not, I 

16 don't want to say an innocent party in this thing, but 

17 they were not caught unawares. They made their deal 

18 on the bond, to go on the bond with this gentleman. 

19 The fact that they've had to pay on it is certainly 

20 not the fault of Mrs. Worthington, the testator, nor 

21 Craig Worthington. 

22 But, all that's hindsight stuff. We 

23 have to deal with what's happening today. I have to 

24 deal with what's happening today. And I'm the 

25 fiduciary in this estate. Your Honor, the bonding 
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1 company is merely a creditor. They're merely a 

2 judgment creditor against one of the beneficiaries in 

3 this estate. They can't rise any higher than that. 

4 And, as such, funds that I'm holding in trust are not 

5 subject to garnishment by them because they are merely 

6 a creditor of one of the beneficiaries. That's all I 

7 have on that. 

8 

9 

THE COURT: Mr. Jackson, thank you . 

MR. JACKSON: I think as far as the 

10 garnishment is concerned, we -- one other thing. I 

11 have not -- I'm still in the administration portion of 

12 this estate. I have not gone into the trust 

13 administration phase. So, I don't know what Brad 

14 Worthington is entitled to nor if he's entitleo to 

15 anything at this point. 

16 THE COURT: All right. 

17 MR. JACKSON: That ' s my report under the 

18 garnishment. 

19 THE COURT: Mr. Worthington, you wanted 

20 to be heard. Sir, do you want to come to the podium 

21 and tell me what you want to say? 

22 MR. WORTHINGTON: Your Honor, there were 

23 three hearings in this whole affair. December lOth, 

24 2002; January 7, 2003; and March 31st, 2003. On 

25 December lOth I was represented by a local attorney 
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1 Mr. Robert Lee. Robert E. Lee. And Mr. Lee was down 

2 here and I was late getting down here because I had 

3 gone by the Commissioner's Office to leave the 

4 accounting that I had. 

5 THE COURT: If you're going to make an 

6 argument listen to me. If you're going to make an 

7 argument about why the Court should not have forfeited 

8 your bond, I really am not going to hear that because 

9 the Court has already made that decision. 

10 MR. WORTHINGTON: Yes, sir. 

11 THE COURT: The only question today is 

12 whether the Court should prevent Mr. Jackson, as 

13 substitute trustee, to distribute money to you. 

14 That's the only question today. 

15 MR. WORTHINGTON: In that regard, before 

16 the March 31st hearing I went to the insurance 

17 company, to their local counsel company, and I told 

18 her that I had documents that had not -- I had not had 

19 an opportunity to present on January the 7th. Because 

20 the document that I received, the attested 

21 court-ordered document, had been altered. And there 

22 was confusion 

23 THE COURT: It sounds like you're still 

24 trying to convince me that I should not have forfeited 

25 the bond. 
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1 MR. WORTHINGTON: No, sir. My point 

2 is 

3 THE COURT: Do you have anything you want 

4 to tell me as to what the law in Virginia is with 

5 regard to whether -- what your -- this is your mother? 

6 MR. WORTHINGTON: Yes, sir. I mean --

7 THE COURT: What she provided for in her 

8 will is or is not a spendthrift trust. I think I know 

9 the answer to that, but I'll be glad to hear what 

10 you're going to tell me. And if it is a. spendthrift 

11 trust, whether the Court can prevent or should prevent 

12 a distribution of that trust to you in light of the 

13 fact that the Court has found -- and you don't agree 

14 with it, but the Court has found that it was your 

15 fault that the bond had to be forfeited. 

16 MR. WORTHINGTON: The insurance company 

17 refused to defend us on March 31st and now they're 

18 coming back and trying to hold me accountable for it. 

19 I told them that I had documents to fight the 

20 forfeiture, and Ms. Cochran(phonetic) was not 

21 interested. And I was really shocked by that, so I 

22 spoke to another person at their lawfirm. It may have 

23 been Mr. Brennan(phonetic), I'm not certain. I 

24 couldn't find a name. But, I'm ·in the process of 

25 trying to verify that. And I spoke to Mr. Brennan for 
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1 about 30 minutes making arguments. I told him I had a 

2 document from my brother, or my brother agreed to 

3 this, and I brought that document with me today. He 

4 agreed to this investment. And numerous other things. 

5 And his -- and I got no response from this gentleman. 

6 And at the end of the con -- And I was sort of 

7 baffled. Why doesn't he care? He's supposed to be 

8 defending Zurich NA, the parent company. They're 

9 supposed to be zealously representing their client. 

10 If they do that, then it•s to my benefit even though 

11 they're not representing me. But, they were just 

12 sitting on their hands. And the final statement he 

13 made, sir, and I'll -- get a Bible, I'll swear to 

14 this. He said, and this is almost an exact quote, 

15 that, rrwe•re just going to have to wait and see what 

16 the Judge decides. 11 They were not interested in 

17 fighting it. So, I find it incredulous that they come 

18 here today trying to take the money out of this 

19 estate, where 75-percent of it is for my brother, 

20 who's got schizophrenia. And it's illogical and 

21 dishonest. 

22 THE COURT: All right . Mr. Worthington, 

23 I appreciate very much your comments. 

24 MR. WORTHINGTON: One other fact, sir, 

25 I'd· like to point out. 
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2 quickly. 

19 

THE COURT: If you can do it very 

3 MR. WORTHINGTON: On January 7th, 2003, 

4 Ms. Pinchbeck asserted in this Court that I was not 

5 using a CPA. And I asserted that I was. That CPA, 

6 Rita Lane, Lane & Associates, was referred to me by 

7 her office, and her office before that hearing date 

8 had FAXed documents over there so that Ms. Lane could 

9 help·me finish the accounting, which was incomplete. 

10 And for Ms. Pinchbeck to come in here and assert that 

11 I wasn 1 t using an accountant, which was the whole 

12 basis for everything this Court did from that point 

13 on, is just an out and out lie, Your Honor. 

14 THE COURT: All right. Thank you, Mr. 

15 Worthington, I appreciate that very much. Of course, 

16 you would like for Mr. Jackson, if he determines that 

17 you are entitled to a distribution, you would like for 

18 him to be able to distribute the money to you, I 1 m 

19 sure? 

20 

21 

22 seat. 

23 

24 briefly? 

MR. WORTHINGTON: Yes, sir. 

THE COURT: You can go back and have a 

MS. SETARO: May I just respond very 

25 THE COURT: Yes. 
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.20 

You can have a seat. 1 

2 MR. WORTHINGTON: If she responds to me, 

3 can I respond to her? 

4 

5 Thank you. 

6 

THE COURT: You can have a seat, sir. 

MS. SETARO: Your Honor, just very 

7 briefly. We're not asking this Court to prevent 

a distribution to Craig Worthington or to thwart the 

9 intent of the testator. We're merely·asking the Court 

10 to freeze the funds with respect to Mr. Bradford 

11 Worthington. I know you understand. One other thing, 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Mr. Jackson has 

THE 

more than freeze 

money over to --

MS. 

said we 

COURT: 

them. 

SETARO: 

can rise no higher 

But, you want the Court to 

You want the Court to pay 

Well, we want -- no, Your 

17 Honor, and I may have his misspoken. F&D seeks to 

18 have this Court freeze those funds to prevent any 

19 distribution to Mr. Bradford Worthington until its 

20 judgment is satisfied. It's not necessarily saying 

do 

21 that the money should go over to F&D instead. It just 

22 says 

23 

24 that money? 

25 

THE COURT: What's going to happen to 

MS. SETARO: Well -­
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1 

2 F~. 

3 

21 

THE COURT: It•s going to be paid over to 

MS. SETARO: Perhaps. But, certainly at 

4 a minimum it should be --

5 THE COURT: The money doesn't do any good 

6 just sitting in Mr. Jackson•s trust account or in this 

7 Court's account. I mean, you want that money to be 

8 paid over to you to help satisfy your judgme~t. I 

9 don't know why you don't want to admit that. 

10 MS. SETARO: Well, if there are other 

11 means of satisfying the judgment 

12 THE COURT: Then we don't need to keep 

13 this money. 

14 MS. SETARO: It shouldn't go to him 

15 before it comes to F&D, I guess. 

16 One other thing, about the statement 

17 that F&D can rise no higher than a regular third-party 

18 creditor, I think I set forth in my initial statement, 

19 but I do think in this situation F&D does rise higher 

20 than a third-party creditor because it has funded the 

21 trust with its claimed proceeds. One other -- two 

22 things very quickly. The time for any appeal, I've 

23 received something with respect to the issue that 

~4 Mr. Worthington was addressing, has expired. And we 

25 received notice of that. Thank you, Your Honor. 
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1 

22 

THE COURT: I'm going to ask counsel if 

2 you-all will do me a favor. Again, I don't have any 

3 of the papers that you filed·and I don't know why 

4 because in looking at the papers, it looks like the 

5 correct case number was on the papers and those papers 

6 should have been put in the file. But, I don•t have 

7 them. · Can I ask you-all to go down to the Clerk's 

8 Office and tell them what you have filed and see if 

9 they can find those papers? If they cannot, I guess 

10 I'd have to ask y•all to refile them but. without all 

11 of the notes and writing that you have on yours. If 

12 y•all can do that before you leave the building, I 

13 would appreciate it. And then if they find them, just 

14 ask them to put them in the file and make sure the 

15 file is sent right back up to me. And I'm going to 

16 take this matter under advisement and give you a 

17 decision as quickly as I can. 

18 MS. SETARO: Thank you, Your Honor. 

19 THE COURT: Thank y • all very much. 

20 Mr. Worthington, thank you, sir. 

21 {The hearing was concluded at 12:00 p.m.) 

22 

23 

24 

25 
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23 

1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE 

2 I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and 

3 correct transcript of my shorthand notes taken in this 

4 matter. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Marion G. Whitlow - Notary Public 
Commonwealth of Virginia at Large 
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SPINELLA OWINGS SHAIA Fax:B04747016B Apr 5 2004 15:48 

· CIItrmtt Oli1urt 
OF THE 

Giity of l1ic4mnnla 
3Jt~n •m~Ja~~ Qlaurta ldtug 

P. 0 

RANDALL G. JOHNSON 
.IUDGB 

4QO NORTH NINTH ~I;T 

January 29, 2004 

Renu M. Setaro, Bsquire 
.Wright, Robinson, Osthimer & ~atum, P.C. 
411 Bast Prariklin Street, 4th Floor · 
Richmond,~ ·23219-2205. · 

Greer~. Jackson, Jr., Esquire 
Spinella, OWens & Shaia, P.C. 
BS50 Mayland Drive 
Richmond, ~ 23294 

Re: Case No. 01-451 

RIC:MMGND, VIROII'fiA a I st-1989 

In Re; Tbe Estate of Gertrude Pierge worthington 

Dear Counsel: 

Although this case is before the.court on a motion to 
cause, it is the court•a underetanding that the sole 1 
before it is whether t~e Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a., and 
Subetitute Trustee of the Bstate of Gertrude Pierce Worthing on; 
deceased, should be required to refrain from distributing any 
assets of the estate to Bradford. H, Worthington prior to 
Fidelity and Deposit company of Maryland's reeei ing 
satisfaction fer its judgment against· M:r:. Worthington. te:r 
reviewing. the aiguments con~~ined in the · ~.a.~~ies ~· memoranda and · 
at oral argument, the court finds' that Article IV of the 
testator' s will does not create a spendthrift trust that uta 
the trust•s assets out of the reach of Mr. Worthingt n•s 
creditors, and that any property he is entitled to receive 
the estate is subject to garnishment and other oollec 
process.· Accordingly, the court will require that Mr. Jac son 
not distribute any money to Mr. Worthington without the 
permission of Fidelity or this gourt. 

I • 
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SPINELLA OWINGS SHAIA FaM:B04747016B 

Renu M. Setaro, Esquire 
Greer P. Jackson, Jr., Esquire 
Page 2 
January 29, 2004 

Apr 5 2004 15:48 P. 0 

I ask that Ms. Setaro prepare an appropriate .. order and 
submit it to Mr. Jackson for his endorsement and objection, and 
that he then submit it to the court . 

Johnson 

cc: Mr. :Bradford N. Worthington 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY ) 
OFMARYLAND, ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

v. ) File No. 01-451 
) 

GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., ) 
ADlv.IINISTRATOR, D.B.N., C.T.A., AND ) 
SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE FOR THE ESTATE ) 
OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON, ) 

) 
Defendant. ) 

MOTION OF ADMINISTRATOR, d.b.o., c.t.a., 
AND SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION 

Greer P. Jackson, Jr., as administrator, d.b.n-., c.t.a., and substitute trustee of the 

Gertrude Pierce Worthington, deceased, by counsel, moves the Court for reconsideration of its 

ruling of January 29, 2004, and presents the accompanying memorandum in support of s 

motion. 

Robert E. Eicher 
Williams Mullen 
A Professional Corporation 
Two James Center, 17th Floor 
1021 East Cary Street 
Post Office Box 1320 
Richmond, Virginia 23218-1320 
804.643.1991 
(FAX) 804.783.6507 

GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., 
ADlv.IINISTRATOR, d.b.n., c.t.a. AND 
SUBSTITUTE 1RUSTEE FOR THE ESTATE 
OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON 
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CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that on this 11~ay ofFebruary, 2004, I served a copy of the fi regoing 

Motion of Administrator, d.b.n., c.t.a., and Substitute Trustee for Reconsideration by firs -class 

mail, postage prepaid, to the following. 

MarkS. Brennan, Esq. 
Heather M. Kofron, Esq. 
Renu M. Setaro, Esq. 
Wright, Robinson, Ostbimer & Tatum 
411 East Franklin Street, Suite 400 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

1007373.01 

Mr. Bradford N. Worthington 
3230 Blithewood Drive 
Richmond, Virginia 23235 
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VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF RICHMOND 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY ) 
OFMARYLAND, ) 

) 
Plaintiff, ) 

v. ) File No. 01-451 
) 

GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., ) 
ADMINISTRATOR, D.B.N., C.T.A., AND ) 
SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE FOR THE ESTATE ) 
OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON, ) 

) 
Defendant. ) 

MEMORANDUM OF ADMINISTRATOR, d.b.n., c.t.a., 
AND SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE 

IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 

Greer P. Jackson, Jr., as administrator, d.b.n., c.t.a., and substitute trustee of the 

Gertrude Pierce Worthington, deceased (the "Trustee"), by counsel, presents this memor dum 

in support of his motion for reconsideration of the Court's ruling on January 29, 2004. 

I. The Ruling 

By letter to counsel for Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland and to the Tru tee, 

dated January 29,2004, the Court found that "Article IV of the testator's will does not cr tea 

spendthrift trust that puts the trust's assets out of the reach of Mr. Worthington's creditor .... " 

Hence, the Court ruled, the Trustee was not pennitted to make any distribution to Mr. 

Worthington without the pennission of Fidelity or of the Court. 
~;.: .. :.:~: .. :":~; ·.. .. . ~·. 

'• I ;•• I , • o. .. _ ... 

• 0 .... 
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II. Grounds for Reconsideration 

The Court correctly found that Article N of the will did not create a spendthrift t. 

Article IV, standing alone, creates only a discretionary trust and not, standing alone, asp ndthrift 

trust. Judge Lamb ably discussed the distinction in George E. Haw, etc. v. R. W. Haw, e al., 1 

Ops. B. Lamb 138 (1955). 

Article IV does not stand alone, however. It has to be read in conjunction with p 

A of Article VIII since a will is to be read by its four comers, giving meaning to every w rd, to 

ascertain the testator's intention. 

Paragraph A of Article VIII is a common spendthrift provision which, by its liter 

encompasses any trust under the will and every trust beneficiary, as follows: 

To the extent permitted by law, the principal and income of 
any trust shall not be liable for the debts of any beneficiary, except 
as otherwise provided. Neither Norman William Worthington, 
Craig William Worthington, or any other beneficiary of any other 
trust under this agreement shall have the right to anticipate, sell, 
assign, mortgage, pledge or otherwise dispose of or encumber all 
or any part of the trust estate nor shall any part of the trust estate 
including income, be liable for the debts l?.r .. ~~ligations of any. kind 
o[the Be,neficiary or be subject to attachment, garnishment, 
execution, creditor's bill or other legal or equitable process. 

(italics supplied.) 

The testator's spendthrift provision is valid and enforceable pursuant to Code of irginia 

§ 55-19B as in effect at the testator's death on august 6, 2000, as follows: 

Any trust estate not exceeding one million dollars in actual 
value1 may be held in trust upon condition that the trust corpus and 
income, or either of them, shall in the case of a simple trust or, in 
the case of a complex trust, may in the discretion of the fiduciary 

1 Section 55-19 was amended in 2001 to eliminate the ceiling on the amount that may be held in a spend trust. 
Acts 2001, ch. 81. 
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be paid to or applied by the trustee for the benefit of the 
beneficiaries without being subject to their liabilities or to· 
alienation by them. However, no such trust shall operate to the 
prejudice of any existing creditor of the creator of such trust. ... 

The spendthrift statute, as originally enacted in § 5157 of the Code of 1919, rever 

earlier codification of English common law in§ 2428 of the Code of 1887. The spend 

statute is remedial and is to be interpreted consistent with the dramatic change made in 1 

Sheridan v. Krause, 161 Va. 873, 895, 172 S.E. 508, 515 (1934). It is to be liberally cons ed. 

Allen v. Wilson, 3 B. R. 439 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1980). 

Hence, like Rountree v. Lane, 155 F .2d 4 71 (4th Cir. 1946) (applying Virginia la 

Sheridan v. Krause, supr~ the Trustee is permitted to make distributions directly to the 

beneficiary notwithstanding Fidelity's summons in garnishment and notice of lien of fieri acias 

because the testator's spendthrift provision expressly exonerates principal and income fro 

creditors' claims. Fidelity's remedy is to attach the distributions in the beneficiary's han . See 

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 152, com. j (1959). Professor Bogert, citing numerous 

states the rule applicable to spendthrift trusts, as follows: 

Where by statute or the trust terms it is provided that the 
interest of a beneficiary is not to be available to his creditors, ... 
obviously creditors have no rights or remedies as far as the trust 
property and the beneficiary's interest in ·it or the income thereof 
are concerned. They are limited to collection from sums after 
payment to the beneficiary, and to the products of such payments 
and to nontrust property. 

G. Bogert, The Law of Trusts & Trustees § 227 at 499 (rev. 2nd ed. 1992) (footnote omi ed). 

Professor Scott states the same rule: 

To the extent to which the interest of the beneficiary is 
subject to a valid restraint on alienation, whether by the terms of 
the trust or by statute, his assignee or creditor cannot reach it. If 
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they cannot reach his interest where the trustee is under a duty to 
pay the income to the beneficiary, clearly they cannot reach it 
where the trustee has discretion whether to pay the income to him 
or not, although the trustee in fact pays the income to him .... 

llA A. Scott, The Law of Trusts, § 155.1 at 159 (4th ed. 1987). 

The testator's spendthrift provision insulates principal and income of the trust ag "nst 

liability to a beneficiary's creditors. Thus, the Trustee's distributions to Mr. Worthingto 

deprive Fidelity of any right to the distributions. Fidelity's rights are not violated by a 

distribution of property which the spendthrift provision exempts from its claim. See -=0--.li .:.t=-...... 

Givens, 204 Va. 123, 127, 129 S.E.2d 661,664 (1963). 

Fidelity argues that Mr. Worthington "stands in the shoes of' the testator because ·s acts 

caused Fidelity to fund the trust with the bond proceeds. Hence, Fidelity continues, Mr. 

Worthington is a settlor of the trust whose interest may be reached by Fidelity. 

Fidelity is wrong. Section SS-l9C states that "[i]f the creator of a trust is also a 

beneficiary," then a spendthrift provision is "invalid against creditors and transferees of e 

creator .... " (emphasis added.) By no stretch of the imagination is Mr. Worthington a reator 

of the trust. The trust was created by the testator in her will. 

Fidelity also argues that Fidelity "stands in the shoes of' Mr. Worthington becaus his 

acts caused Fidelity to pay the bond proceeds. Fidelity quotes Section 55-19C to support ts 

argument: "when a trust is funded by amounts attributable to any claim possessed by a 

beneficiary, whether paid pursuant to a structured settlement or otherwise, the benefici shall 

be considered a creator of the trust to the extent so funded." (emphasis added.) 

Fidelity is wrong again. Fidelity's payment was not made because of a claim poss ssed 
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by Mr. Worthington. He did not possess a claim. Fidelity paid because of a failure in th 

condition of its bond. 

Ill. Conclusion 

The relief that Fidelity seeks can only come from an amendment of Code ofVirgi ·a 

§ 55-19. To be sure, this court has broad equitable powers, yet they are constrained by th 

testator's unequivocal intention expressed in the spendthrift provision in her will and by e 

remedial construction accorded spendthrift provisions by Section SS-19B. 

Robert E. Eicher 
Williams Mullen 
A Professional Corporation 
Two James Center, 17th Floor 
1021 East Cary Street 
Post Office Box 1320 
Richmond, Virginia 23218-1320 
804.643.1991 
(FAX) 804.783.6507 

GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., 
ADMINISTRATOR, d.b.n., c.t.a. AND 
SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE FOR THE ESTATE 
OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON 
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CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that on this~ day of February, 2004, I served a copy of the fl regoing 

Memorandum of Administrator, d.b.n., c.t.a., and Substitute Trustee in Support ofMotio for 

Reconsideration by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to the fo1lowing. 

Mark S. Brennan, Esq. 
Heather M. Kofron, Esq. 
Renu M. Setaro, Esq. 
Wright, Robinson, Osthimer & Tatum 
411 East Franklin Street, Suite 400 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

IOOml.OI 

Mr. Bradford N. Worthington 
3230 Blithewood Drive 
Richmond, Virginia 23235 
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VIRGINIA: 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CI'IY OF RICHMOND 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Plaintiff, 

v. File No. 01-451 

GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., 
ADMINISTRATOR, D.B.N.C.T.A., AND SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE 
FOR THE ESTATE OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON 

Defendant 

ORDER PROHIBITING DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS FROM 
THE ESTATE AND TRUST OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTO 
TO BRADFORD WORTHINGTON WITHOUT THE PERMISSION 0 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND OR TIDS C URT 

On January 6, 2004, The Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland ("F&D"), 

appeared by counsel, and Greer P. Jackson, Esq., Administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a., and Subs tute 

Trustee for the Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington, and Bradford Worthington app ared in 

person to proceed on F &D's Motion for Show Cause and to Garnish the amounts of m ney 

identified in F&D's Summons for Garnishment and to prevent any distribution to Brad ord 

Worthington before F&D'sjudgment ofJune'9, 2003, in the amount of$127,808.60, pus 

interest and 5% damages for forfeiture of its bond, has been satisfied. 

Having considered written and oral arguments and for the reasons stated on the ecord 

j and in the aUnl d letter dated Januaxy 29,2004, it is the ruling of this Court that Artie e IV of 
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the Last Will and Testament of Gertrude Pierce Worthington does not create a spend · ft trust 

that puts the trust's assets out of the reach ofMr. Bradford Worthington's creditors, in luding 

F&D. Accordingly, it is Ordered that any property Mr. Bradford Worthington is entitl d to 

receive from the Estate and Trust of Gertrude Pierce Worthington is subject to gamis ent and 

other collection process. It is further Ordered that Mr. Greer Jackson not distribute an 

to Mr. Bradford Worthington without the permission ofF&D or this Court. 

Let the Clerk send an attested copy of this Order to all counsel of records and arties 

appearing pro se or otherwise not represented by attorneys. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

ENTERED: c9 I I? I ~1 

SEEN and AGREED: 

MarkS. Brennan, Esq. (VSB No. 25991) 
Heather M. Kofron, Esq. (VSB No. 42918) 
Renu M. Setaro, Esq. (VSB No. 44529) 
Wright, Robinson, Osthimer & Tatum 
411 East Franklin Street, Suite 400 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
T: (804) 783-1100 
F: (804) 783-1138 

e Honorable Rand ~son, Judge 
Circuit Court for the tty of Richmond 
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VIRGINIA: 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OJ! BICHMOND 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSrr COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Plallltlff', 

v •. FOe No. 01-451 

. GREERP.JACKSON,JR.,ESQ., . 
ADMINISTRATOR, D.JI.iN.C.T.A., AND SUBSTlTUTE TRUSTEE 
FOR THE ESTATE OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON 

DefendaDt. 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND'S 
OPPOS1110N TO TRUSTEE'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDEBATION 

COMES NOW The Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland ("F&D"), by counse , and 

replies as foDows to the Motion for Reconsideration by Greer P. Jackson, Esq •• Adminis1rato , 

d.b.n.c.t.a., and Substitute TIUstee for the Hstate ofG~de Pi~e WOl'thington: 

1. The Trustee requests that tbis Court JeCOnsider its prcviollS nillng subjecting 

propetty to which Mr. Bradford WorthingtOn ("Worthmgton") is entided fiom the Estato an Trust 

of Gertrude Pierce Worthington ("Estate") to garnishment and other collection process. The 

Trustee tbrtber requestS reconsidetation oftbe Order tbat he not distnllute any money to 

Worthington without the permission ofF&D or lbis Court. The Trustee does not dispute, ho ever, 

I the equitable unclerpiQDinp ofF liD's &rgiiDlUf. nor does die Tmstco dispute that Anicle IV of the 

j wiD creates a discretionary trust. Rather. it is dlc Tn:astee's position that the will, when view 

j i1s entirety, creates a spendthrift tru~ which exonerates principal and income .ftom credito 

I . claims. (Sec Motiou for Reconsideration, pp. 2-3). The key, according to the Trustee, is to 
I 

I effectuate the testator's iDtent. The TntsteeJ' however, &ils to acknowledge that 

! not F&D's, abrogated the testators intent and breached the uust. To allow Worthington tor 

I 
I 
I {R0078724.1) 

i 
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'-"' .• 

fimds which this Court previously held Wortbington misspent would effectively allow Wo 

to eqjoy the benefit of such fbnds twice and does not serve et er 

justice. Indeed such a mling would allow Worthington to _reap a benefit that ~th;;cfit ;m:;r;~~.Jm~:•'h 

i "de 

D~ topnm2.· 

~~ a spendbift 

oases cited by the Tnlstec in support ofhis Motion are analogous to the case sub J.rau••~-=--. ...... 

; creating a trUst became tbe administrator of the Estate and the Trustee oftbe tbus · atin 

! c;wbichh~ was t11c ~- ACCDIJal ~or~ spendthrift 1n1st is to~~, 
: the bcaeficiary fi'om alienating the 1l'Ust proceeds and to protect the beneficiary fi'om his own 

improvidence. Where the bcncficiazy becomes the administrator of me Estate and obtains c trol 

of the fbnds, the trust ceases to exist. WorthingtOn's control and dissipation of the trust corpu 

abrogated tho testatol"s intent ad effectively termiDated the 1rUst. Once the 11'Ust is termina 

creditom may reach the trust. Thus, even assuming that a spendthrift trust at DJlC time exist 

-----­Worthington, his actions tcrmiDatcd this ~ and F&D may teeover ita claim proceeds whic 

replaced the trust Ja to :recover its Judgment. As is fiuther discussed herein, tbc public poli , 

which ptObi'bits debtors fi'onl being allowed access to their fimds to the detrimcmt of credito 

resonates in the iustant matter. Ses Creasy v .. Coleman Furn. Corp . ., 83 B.R. 404 (W :rJ.Va. 1 88), 

rev'd on other grtnrtub, in which the Court stated as follows: 

"This court believes the comrol test is applicable under Virginia law to de · how 
mut;h power a beuaficiaxy can exerQ&o over a spcmdtbrD\ trust bctora a court wiD :m· Vllliltlatc 

it. Althouah there are no Virginia cases on point, as a matter of trust theory. it seems 
inconsistent lhat a beneficiary can revoke at will his own spendtbrlft tnlst. A:ft all, a 
spendthrift trust js designed not only to pn)tect the beneficiary &om his cteditors t 1iom 
himsel£ Ses In Rs Wilson, 3 B.R. 439,444 (W:D. Va. J!)SO). Furthennorc; this d 
a matter ofpublic policy. McLean. 762 F.2d at 1207; O'Brien, SO B.R. at 74. The 

{R0078724.1 )2 
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' 
I 

* I 

I 
I 
I 
; 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 

Supreme Court was very much CODCemed with public policy when it in~~~ 
spendthrift statute in Sberidtm v. KrtlJISe, 161 Va. 873, 172 S.B. 508 (1934). 
demands that debto1'S not be allowed access to their fimds to the detriment of 
app1opriate cases.. SO B 

ld .. at 408. 

3. The Trustee's arguments are without merit. As set forth in, Sheridan 11, Kl 
., 

161 Va. 873, 172 S.E. 508 (1934), the intent of the testator determines whetber a spendthrlft 

,m..aJMt-WJrtefe~llaWU))endthrift trust ~ the trust res is beyond tbe reach of creditors 

allow Worthington to recover the trust "'s as wen as F&D's claim proceeds wbich replaced 

res because ofWorthington's acts would indeed violate fundamental notions of justice and e 

4. :Each of the equitable arguments previously raised by P&D applies and serv 

basis for the Court's previous ruling. As previously alleged and as is not disputed, this actio 

out of tho forfeiture of the bond F&D excoutcd on behalf of WorthingtOn. On January 13, 2 

this Court removed Worthington as Administrator. On January 27,2003, Greer P .. Jacksrm, 

was appointed AdmiDisttator, db.n.c.t.a. and Substitute Trustee. On June 9, 2003, F&D o 

judgment against Worthington in the amount of$127,808.60, plus interest and 5% damages or 

forfeiture otits bond. 1be Court thus ruled against Worthington and required SUI'Cluqc of e 

bond. F&D paid said amount to the Commissioner of Accounts, Kimberley A. Pinchbeck-

$125,308.60 ofwhich was paid to the Trustee. Tbe 5125,308.60 paid by F&D (F&D's "d 

proeeeds") replaced the trust corpllS. Punuant to the terms of GertrUde Pierce Worthin n's 
. 

will, Wortb:ingtoD was to receive 25% oftho Estate of Gertrude Pierce WorthiDgton in trust, 

Craig Worthington was to receive 75% of1he Estate of Gertrude Pierce Worthington in 1rU 

s. The Trustee does not dispote that the usual proscriptions applicable with re 
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a speDdtbrift trust which opmate in filvor of the beneficiary 8l1d to the detriment of a third 

creditor do not apply in tbe instance. Because of the particular· equities in tbis siNation. 

Wortbington stands in the shoes of the settlor, Mrs. Wonbmston. as he has caused F&D to 

1rust with claim proceeds because ofhis acts. Where a beueficiary is the settlor, the spcn 

trust is void and may be dissolved and reached by creditoiS. The restriction that a trust canno 

"operate to the prejudice of any existing creditor of the creator or such trusr• is tbc self-settl 

and has been consistently interpreted to prevent a se1f-settJed ttuat from being exempt from 

settlor-beneficiary's creditors; a spendthrift trust cannot be crea~ by the beneficiary to shiel 

own assets from claims ofhis own creditors. In re Busell., 255 Bankr. 402, 2000 Bania. 

1407 (Banla. E.D. Va. 2000). Here, the same logic aud policy underlying the dictate lhat a 

cannot be created by the beneficiazy to shield his own assets should extend to prevent W 

tom collecting the ~Jaim prooceds, funds placed in tbe Trust by F&D because ofWortbingto 's 

acts. The Trustee argues that this argument is unavailing because Worthington cannot be the 

cn:ator ofthe trust; rather. the "creator" can only be the testator. F&D disagrees. In this uni e 

situation. WortbingtOn bas caused P&D to fimd the Trust, as he spent or otherwise U$Cd lhc i · al 

Tl'IISt poceeds of the original creator. Mrs. Wot1hingtem. Once Worthington expended orca 

sucb fimds to be expended. there was no tmst corpus. F&D then replaced the trust coiJ)us ~wse 

ofWorthington's acts, causing Wonhington 10 stand in the testator's shoes. This argument i 

Jbrther bolstered by the poUey reasons underlying the rule mat a spendthrift provision is in 

against the crcditoiS of a crea!Or. Certainly, there cau be no dispute that lhe credito:r which 

the trust should not be prevented fi'om reaching the trost cmpus to repay its debt before allo 

6. 

fimded the Tmst with tbc claim proceeds due ta Mr. WorthingtOn's acts. F&D is therefore 

{R0018724.1}4 
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distinpishable ftom the usual "third pany creditor" as the beneficiary created the debt that F is 

seelcing to have repaid. Thus, at a minimum, equitably F&D stmds in the shoes of the beuefi iary, 

Worthington. as F&D funded the Trost at issue with claim proceeds because ofWorthington' acts. 

"When a trust is fUnded by amounts attributable to any claim possessed by a beneficiary, wbc er 
.. 

. paid pursuant to a strucmred settlement or otherwise. the beneficiary sball be considered a 

ofthe trust to the extent so fbnded." Va. Code§ SS .. l9C. Here me UUSt is fbstde&J eythe cJai 

proceeds because ofdle acts of the bencficiazy. Thus, the trust shaD not operate to prejudice W 

the settlor/existing creditor of the trust. Sec Va.. Code § SS-l9B. The Trustee argues that this 

argument is invalid because its payment was not made becauie of a claim by WorthingtOn bu 

because of its bond obligations .. In this unqsuaJ instance, ·however, the "creator" is Wortbingt n 

who caused F&D to fimd the Trust because of his acts. In the interest of equity and justice, 

WOithington should not be allowed to benefit hm his wmugdoing, which he will do ifbo is 

allowed 10 collect the claim proceeds before P&D is repaid. 

7. The remedy provided at Va. Code § SS-190(2). although not specifically apP cable 

(applies where a federal or state statute !Qak~ the beneficiary liable for reimbursement to the 

Commonwealth or any agency) is instructive and allows the Court to older the Tmstee to sa • all 

or part of the liability out of all or part of the 1bture paymmts, if any, that tho Trustee chooses 

make for the benefit ofthe beneficiaty in the exercise of disctetion under the Trust. Similarly, 

here, for the reascms set forth herein and the special circumstauces of this case, the Trustee s u1d 

be ordend to make my payments intended for Worthington to F&D to the extent necessaty to 

satisfy its debt. 

WHEREFORE, F&D respectfully requests that this Court deny the Tmstee's Motion r 

Reconsideration of its Ruling of January 29, 2004, aud Order of February 19~ 2004. P&D 

requests this Court to grant any other relief that may appear appropriate and just. 

tR0078724.lJ5 
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1 THE COURT: Good morning. All right. 

2 Mr. Eicher, tell me how bad I messed up. 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

it 

am. 

for 

MR. EICHER: 

exactly that way, 

THE COURT: 

tw.IR. EICHER: 

reconsideration. 

Well, I don't know that I'd p 

Your Honor. 

Well , you 're more polite than 

This is on Mr. Jackson 's moti~ 

And I've had some experience 

9 with motions for reconsideration, so I know how they 

10 often go. On the Disciplinary Board, we don't even 

11 allow them. But we're here on that, and the 

12 reason we're here --

13 THE COURT: I'd rather correct my own 

14 mistakes rather than have them corrected by somebody 

15 else. 

16 MR. EICHER: But Mr. Jackson, as the Court 

17 can appreciate, has a fiduciary obligation to the 

·3 

~t 

r 
~ 

)n 

18 beneficiary of this trust to defend the trust, and s~ 

19 we thought it was appropriate to file a motion for 

20 reconsideration. 

21 And the starting point is the order that t~e 

22 Court entered, which says that the last will and 

23 testament does not create a spendthrift trust, and i~ 

24 refers to Article 4. It goes on to say, It does not 

25 create a spendthrift trust that puts the trust's 
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1 assets out of the reach of Mr. Bradford Worthington'~ 

2 creditors, including F&D. And then it goes on to s~~ 

3 that Mr. Bradford Worthington is entitled to receive 

4 from the estate -- any property Mr. Bradford 

5 Worthington is entitled to receive from the estate a~d 

6 trust is subject to garnishment and other collection 

7 process and froze the trust's assets in Mr. Greer 

8 Jackson's hands. 

9 And as we said in the memor~ndum we filed, 

10 Article 4 certainly does not create a spendthrift 

11 trust. Article 4 creates a discretionary trust. Wh!t 

12 it says is income and principal during his life unti~ 

13 he reaches age 60. Then it's all distributed to him. 

14 But if he dies before age 60, then it goes to his 

15 decedents, per stirpes. 

16 And, instead, it's Article 8, paragraph A, 

17 which is I had occasion to look at a couple of 

18 for.ms which the.bank has, and the clause that's in 

19 Article 8, paragraph A is sort of a classic 

20 spendthrift clause. And by its ter.ms, it applies to 

21 all the trust under the will and also applies to any 

22 beneficiary. And so we think that it is a spendthrift 

23 trust. 

24 And F&D has said that, you know, it's unfa~r 

25 that it should not be able to reach the assets of th~ 
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1 trust that belong to Mr. Bradford Worthington, and, 

2 you know, I can't argue that. It is unfair, but 

3 that's why 55-19B was enacted in 1919. The same 

4 arguments were made then. 

5 Before 1919, as the Court knows, Virginia 

6 had the English rule, which is, whatever was in trus~ 

7 for a beneficiary, the creditors could reach. So in 

8 1919, it was a 180-degree turn to permit spendthrift 

9 trusts. The focus of a spendthrift trust is not on 

10 protection of the beneficiary as such. The focus of a 

11 spendthrift trust is carrying out the trust agreemen~ 

12 that the testator or the settlor has made, giving 

13 effect to it. And if giving effect to it derivative ... y 

14 means that Mr. Worthington, for example --

15 THE COURT: Are there any circumstances 

16 though under which -- and let's assume just for the 

17 sake of this discussion that I change my mind and sa~ 

18 that it is a spendthrift trust. Are there any 

19 circumstances under which the beneficiary of that 

20 trust can forfeit his or her right to that spending 

21 just by intentional misconduct? 

22 MR. EICHER: I don't know that it can be 

23 forfeited by intentional misconduct. It certainly can 

24 be an affirmatives disclaimer by the beneficiary. 

25 THE COURT: But the ultimate goal is to 
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1 ensure that the testator or the trustor's intentions 

2 is carried out. 

3 MR. EICHER: And so what we want to do is 

4 find out what that was. And if you look at the 

5 spendthrift clause here, what is protected against --

6 THE COURT: But the spendthrift of the tru~t 

7 is just one part of the trust. 

8 MR. EICHER: That's correct, and that 

9 qualifies the -- that created the trust that's 

10 established under Article 4. And, essentially, it 

11 exonerates the assets in that trust from claims of 

12 creditors. What creditors? Well, Article 8, 

13 paragraph A says debts or obligations of any kind of 

14 the beneficiary. S5-19(B) refers to --

15 THE COURT: Even if the obligations are 

16 established in that document? 

17 MR. EICHER: I'm not sure that I understanci 

18 your question, Your Honor. The obligation for payment 

19 of a debt? 

20 THE COURT: Well, obligations. 

21 MR. EICHER: There is no obligations 

22 established in the will itself of payment of any 

23 debts. In fact, the spendthrift --

24 THE COURT: Well, payments to other 

25 beneficiaries. 

HALASZ REPORTING & VIDEO 

-98-



7 

1 MR. EICHER: Right. There are other 

2 beneficiaries. In this case, Bradford Worthington hclS 

3 a 25 percent interest in the trust, and his brother 

4 has a separate trust for 75 percent. 

5 THE COURT: I guess my question is, if the~e 

6 is an obligation created in the whatever -- in this 

7 case, in the will that creates the trust, if there's 

8 an obligation for the spendthrift trust beneficiary ~-

9 MR. EICHER: Correct. 

10 THE COURT: -- to do something, to pay 

11 somebody else some money, and that obligation is 

12 established in this trust and the beneficiary does n4)t 

13 do that 

14 MR. EICHER: Correct. 

15 THE COURT: -- and instead takes the money 

16 for himself --

17 MR. EICHER: And that's the case of --

18 THE COURT: -- there's no law that says that 

19 he has somehow forfeited his right to allowing the 

20 spendthrift trust, at least to the extent that he ha; 

21 intentionally taken the money? 

22 MR. EICHER: I know of none to the contra~'· 

23 There's a Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts ca~e 

24 in 1939 that goes just the opposite. If I can hand 

25 this up, and I sent a copy to counsel this morning. 
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1 And what the Court will see in that case is that a 

2 trustee was charged with liability for some $32,000, 

3 and the surety on the bond had to pay that, took an 

4 assignment of claims against her that the estate had 

5 And the question there is the same that one this Cou~~t 

6 has put. The trustee was held liable for derelictio~ 

7 in the performance of duty, and the bonding company 

8 paid. And then the bonding company goes to that tru•t 

9 of which that beneficiary is to receive benefits and 

10 says, Pay what I had to pay because of the derelicti4~n 

11 of duty on the part of the trustee. It contained a 

12 spendthrift provision. What the court said is that 

13 the surety relies on the principle stated in the 

14 Restatement of Trusts, Section 257, which I'm going :o 

15 hand up in a moment. 

16 If a trustee who is also one of the 

17 beneficiaries commdts a breach of trust, the other 

18 beneficiaries are entitled to a charge upon his 

19 beneficial interest to secure their claims against h .• m 

20 for the breach. That's actually a partial quote, as 

21 the Court will see when it looks at the Restatement. 

22 But, anyway, the Supreme Court of 

23 Massachusetts says, The quoted statement of principl~~, 

24 we think, has application only where the interest of 

25 the trustee as beneficiary is in its nature liable tp 
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1 be reached by creditors. In a case like the present 

2 the trust estate is only a creditor. In this case ~~e 

3 spendthrift provision in the will of the testator 

4 precluded creditors from reaching the interest of th~~ 

5 trustee. We think that the interest of the trustee .n 

6 the income of the trust estate cannot be taken to ma~e 

7 good her default as trustee. This conclusion is 

8 supported by authority elsewhere, and it cites an ole~ 

9 Pennsylvania case and a Delaware chancery case. 

10 THE COURT: I noticed though it cites that 

11 there are other jurisdictions which apparently have 

12 taken a contrary view. I take it Virginia has not 

13 weighed in on that yet. 

14 MR. EICHER: Unfortunately, there's nothin~ 

15 in Virginia that I'm aware of, which is not much of i 

16 surprise; strangely, how many areas of the law that 

17 you don't find anything in Virginia. 

18 Since that case refers to the Restatement )f 

19 Trusts, 257, what it says is that, If the trustee wh 

20 is also one of the beneficiaries commits a breach of 

21 trust, the other beneficiaries are entitled to a 

22 charge upon his beneficial interest.to secure their 

23 claims against him for the breach of trust, unless t~e 

24 settlor manifested a different intention. 

25 And it says in the comments that the rule 
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1 applies to spendthrift trusts, but then goes on to s4~Y 

2 in ter.ms of liability where there's a spendthrift, ~~e 

3 question, whether the trustee beneficiary is liable, 

4 the question is whether in view of all the 

5 circumstances the settlor would have desired to 

6 protect the trustee-beneficiary, not only as against 

7 The claims of ordinary creditors, but also against t~e 

8 claims of the other beneficiaries for breach of trust. 

9 And so the emphasis here is, as I said, 

10 looking at what the will itself says. And what the 

11 will itself says is that the beneficiaries are not 

12 responsible for debts or obligations of any kind. 

13 This is simply one kind. In fact, the obligation he~e 

14 that the bonding company is asserting is that we had 

15 to make good on the bond that we receive a premium 

16 for. 

·17 The obligation is one of indemnification 

18 because when you get a surety on your bond, as the 

19 Court well knows in qualification, the principal on 

20 the bond agrees to indemnify the surety. So what we 

21 have here really is a contract claim from Fidelity's 

22 perspective. And the relief Fidelity seeks, really, 

23 it betrays the direction in the will, which is that 

24 the beneficiaries are not liable for debts or 

25 obligations of any kind. 
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1 Much is said about the equities in the 

2 bonding company's reply. This bonding company was 

3 paid a premium. It issued the following underwritinJ 

4 of the risk in determining it, and I don't know if -~ 

5 I wasn't here for the other hearing in this matter, ~o 

6 I don't know if it's in evidence or not, but in 

7 practice, in my experience, the bonding company also 

8 gets a copy of the will because it's bopding the 

g: executor under the will. But the bonding company, i,~ 

10 fact, got a copy of the will here and saw the 

11 spendthrift clause in there and had the opportunity ~o 

12 say, Wait a minute, a spendthrift clause, we're not 

13 going to write a policy for this, and it did so. So I 

14 think it was infor.med at the outset. 

15 OVerall, the reason we're here is that the~e 

16 is a spendthrift, that the language of the will is 

17 clear and unequivocal that the beneficiaries shall nc~t 

18 be liable for the debts or obligations of any kind o~ 

19 be subject to attachment, garnishment, execution, 

20 creditor's bil1 or other legal or equitable process. 

21 And we think that, again, the order should recite that 

22 there is a spendthrift clause, and pursuant to the 

23 spendthrift clause, the assets in the 25 percent tru.st 

24 for Bradford Worthington have been exonerated from 

25 liability to the bonding company, which is just 
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another creditor. Thank you, sir. 1 

2 

3' 

THE COURT: Mr. Eicher, thank you very mucl~, 

sir. Ms • Setaro . 

4 

5 

6 

7 

MS. SETARO: Good afternoon, Your Honor. 

would like to respond a little bit. I just got the 

case that was handed up at 10:30 today, so I just hac~ 

the opportunity to read it quickly. I didn't have a 

8 chance to analyze it. 

9 THE COURT: Well, assume that it say~ what 

10 Mr. Eicher says, but that there are other 

11 jurisdictions which disagree with that. Tell me why I 

12 should follow one or the other of those two. 

13 MS. SETARO: Okay. Well, first of all, Yo,~r 

14 Honor, I believe that the key-- I don't concede tha: 

15 the trust before the Court is a spendthrift trust, b11t 

16 I'm going to assume for the sake of argument that it 

17 is a spendthrift trust. 

18 THE COURT: Because if I find that it's no:, 

19 then we don't need to get to anything else. 

20 MS. SETARO: Right. But the key it seems 

21 with a spendthrift trust is a desire to effectuate ~~e 

22 testator's intent. And here, I believe the person w!lo 

23 abrogated the testator's intent is Mr. Worthington 

24 when he became the trust -- or the trustee, and I 

25 believe the trust was effectually terminated. And 
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1 once the trust is terminated, the creditors may rea~l 

2 the assets of the trust. There are also -- his 

3 control and dissipation of the trust corpus abrogatec~ 

4 the testator's intent and effectively terminated the 

5 trust. Once the trust is terminated, creditors may 

6 reach the trust. 

7 I also cited some authority in my brief, 

8 Creasy versus Coleman Furniture Corporation, which 

9 talked about public policy demanding that debtors no~ 

10 be allowed access to their funds to the detriment of 

11 creditors in a~propria te cases. And the case cited py 

12 the trustee, Sheridan versus Krause, regarding the 

13 rule on spendthrifts, states that, The intent of the 

14 testator deter.mines whether a spendthrift trust 

15 exists, and where a valid spendthrift trust exists, 

16 the trust res is beyond the reach of creditors, unle~s 

17 it violates a rule of law. 

18 I have made arguments in my brief, you kno~, 

19 at length that it would violate equity here for 

20 Worthington to receive the funds before F&D received 

21 the funds. And to clarify, Your Honor --

22 THE COURT: But if you make that argument, 

23 that's true with just about any creditor. Any 

2 4 creditor can say that it violates equity. The 

25 beneficiary can't -- it's just not equitable for the 
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1 beneficiary to get away with it. 

2 MS. SETARO: Well, I think here equity 

3 stands a stronger position than a usual creditor 

4 because it funded the trust. The trust res is the 

5 initial trust that was put in by the testator. I 

6 mean, the trust res has been replenished with F&D's 

7 claim proceeds. And F&D is not arguing that it stancls 

8 before the other beneficiaries.· It's saying· it's 

9 second to the other beneficiaries, but it stands in 

10 the shoes of Mr. Worthington and it gets those 

11 funds -- and this was argued last time -- before 

12 Mr. Worthington should get those funds. The rest of 

13 my arguments still remain that -- I made some 

14 arguments that we would be analogous either to the 

15 settlor here or -- and, therefore, some of the rules 

16 and the law talking about a spendthrift trust not 

17 applying where the beneficiaries and settlor would 

18 apply in the case. 

19 The fact is, there are no cases directly 01~ 

20 point to this situation in Virginia, and the trustee 

21 hasn't cited any cases directly on point. The case 

22 that the trustee cited, the Massachusetts case, Your 

23 Honor pointed out states that there are other 

24 jurisdictions and the American Law Restatement, whic~ 

25 holds the other --
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1 THE COURT: Excuse me one second. 

2 (Off the record.) 

3 THE COURT: I'm sorry. 

4 MS. SETARO: ~at's okay, Your Honor. As 

5 you stated, within the text of the case cited by the 

6 trustee, the Massachusetts case, it states, One of 

7 those encroachments is that the interest of a 

8 beneficiary under a spendthrift trust may be taken tc) 

9 make good his liability for a breach of trust in his 

10 capacity as trustee. And there is support for that. 

11 There is Matter of Burr's Estate, 143 ~sc. 877, and 

12 Raynes versus Raynes, 54 N.H. 201. So as you 

13 recognized, there are cases that hold the other way. 

14 I very quickly this morning found some 

15 authority. One is -- I'll hand it up to the Court. 

16 It's Secti·on 147 of a trust treatise, which states, tn 

17 some jurisdictions, the rule that the interest in a 

18 trust of a beneficiary of a trust who is also truste~ 

19 is subject to liability for debts owing to other 

20 beneficiaries is applicable to spendthrift 

21 THE COURT: Is that from the American Law 

22 Institute Restatement? 

23 MS. SETARO: American Jurisprudence, 2nd 

24 Edition. 

25 THE COURT: American Jurisprudence. Okay. 
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1 MS. SETARO: In other words, a spendthrift 

2 trust does not operate to protect a trustee 

3 beneficiary against such liability. Other courts ta]~e 

4 the position that the spendthrift trust is protectiv•~ 

5 of the interest of the beneficiary against his 

6 liability to other beneficiaries. And I think by 

7 extension that argument could be made that F&D could 

8 reach the spendthrift trust in this situation. 

9 There simply isn't anything on point that ~ 

10 found, but I believe that these arguments do support 

11 F&D's position in this unique situation. 

12 Another quote I found from Bogert's Trust ~ 

13 Trustees, Chapter 11, A beneficiary who is also a 

14 trustee of the same trust holds his beneficial 

15 interest subject to reduction for sums lost to the 

16 trust by reason of his defaults before any payment 

17 from that interest is made to him out of trust funds 

18 Another one, Where the beneficiary as a 

19 trustee has breached his trust, the income may be 

20 withheld. And there are cites in support of that as 

21 well. 

22 THE COURT: All right. Ms. Setaro, thank 

2 3 you very much. You're with Ms. Setaro? 

24 MS. KOFRON: Yes, Your Honor. 

25 THE COURT: Nobody else represents a 
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1 separate party. Mr. Eicher? 

2 MR. EICHER: Briefly, counsel has referred 

3 to Mr. Bradford Worthington being a trustee 

4 beneficiary. Mr. Worthington never qualified as 

5 trustee. On April 30th, 2001, there was a probate and 

6 his qualifications as administrator, c.t.a. There wc.s 

7 no appointment of a trustee until January 13, 2003 

8 when this Court removed Mr. Worthington as 

9 administrator, c.t.a. and appointed Karen Dunivan as 

10 administrator, c.t.a.d.b.n., and substitute trustee. 

11 So to the extent we're talking about the trustee 

12 beneficiary rules, Mr. Worthington was never a 

13 trustee. 

14 And I think the Court is entirely correct 

15 that the argument that this violates a rule of law 

16 because it violates equity is the argument that was 

17 made in opposition to changing the law in 1919 and ~1y 

18 the English rule is just the opposite of the Americall 

19 rule. And the statement that Fidelity stands in the 

20 shoes of Mr. Worthington, Fidelity stands in the sho~s 

21 of Greer Jackson, incumbent administrator trustee. ~e 

22 was the beneficiary of the payment, and that's the 

23 point of Section 49-27. 

24 By and large, what Fidelity is asking the 

25 Court to do is insert a provided "however clause" in 
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1 55-19B. Because it says that any trust not exceedin~r 

2 a million dollars and limits now been removed -- so 

3 now it's an unlimited; that was done in 2001 -- any 

4 trust estate may be held in trust upon condition thai~ 

5 the trust co~us and income, or either, shall in the 

6 case of a simple trust -- that's one that's required 

7 to distribute income currently -- or, in the case of a 

8 complex trust -- one where you have discretion to 

9 withhold distribution of income currently -- may in 

10 the discretion of the fiduciary be paid to or appliec~ 

11 by the fiduciary for the benefit of the beneficiarie~' 

12 without being subject to their liabilities. And the 

13 statute says without being subject to their 

14 liabilities. Is this a liability of Mr. Worthington·> 

15 Yes, it is. Fidelity & Deposit is saying the statut4~ 

16 should be read without being subject to their 

17 liabilities, except where the liability arises from 

18 the conduct of the beneficiary. 

19 This is simply an indemnification claim th.~t 

20 Fidelity has. It paid pursuant to its contract, the 

21 surety bond, and it's no different than any other 

22 creditor. And the assets in the trust are sheltered 

23 by the spendthrift provision as well, which is bless4~d 

24 by 55-19B, and they are not reachable. They are 

25 exonerated from liability -- for the liabilities or, 
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1 as the will says, for debts or obligations of any 

2 kind. Thank you. 

3 THE COURT: Mr. Eicher, thank you very much. 

4 I think it is a close question. I think the closene~ls 

5 of the question is borne out by the fact that you do 

6 have this split authority among jurisdictions. I'm 

7 going to give this matter some more thought. I'm 

8 going to take your motion to reconsider under 

9 advisement. 

10 This case is always open because we're 

11 talking about a trust. I don't think we have to wor.~ 

12 about the 21 days from the previous order. I'm goinc~ 

13 to try to give you a decision next week. But in cas•~ 

14 I don't, I don't want you-all to worry about the 21 

15 days. I will certainly give you a decision within tl~e 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

next 14 days. 

MR. 

MS. 

THE 

EICHER: Thank you, Your Honor. 

SETARO: Thank you, Your Honor. 

COURT: Thank you-all very much. 

(Hearing adjourned.) 

HALASZ REPORTING & VIDEO 

-111-



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER 

9 I, Mary L. Rosser, shorthand reporter, do 

10 certify that the foregoing 19 pages is a full, true 

~0 

11 and correct transcript of my stenographic notes takel~ 

12 on March 5, 2004, in the Circuit Court of the 

13 City of Richmond, in the matter captioned The Fideli 'FY 

14 and Deposit Company of Maryland versus Greer P. 

15 Jackson, Jr., Esq., eta. 

16 Given under my hand this 4th of April, 200~ • 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Mary L. Rosser 
Shorthand Reporter 
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Qiirruit Qinurt 
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Jo~n ilars4all Qlourts lui~ing 

RANDALL G. JOHNSON 

JUDGE 

Renu M. Setaro, Esquire 

March 9, 2004 

Wright, Robinson, Osthimer & Tatum, P.C. 
411 East Franklin Street, 4th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219-2205 

Robert E. Eicher, Esquire 
Williams Mullen, P.C. 
P. o. Box 1320 
Richmond, VA 23218-1320 

Greer P. Jackson, Esquire 
Spinella, Owens & Shaia, P. c. 
8550 Mayland Drive 
Richmond, VA 23294 

Re: Case No. 01-451 

400 NORTH NIN STREET 

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23218·1999 

The Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 
v. 
Greer P. Jackson, Jr. Esq., 
Administrator. d.b.n.c.t.a .. etc. 

Dear Counsel: 

After considering counsel's written submissions and oral 
arguments on the administrator, d.b.n. c. t .. a .. • s ( "admi.n:i.Atrn. .. o:r.") 
motion for reconsideration, the court agrees with the 
administrator that a spendthrift trust was created for Bra ford 
N. Worthington. Nevertheless, the court • s previous order will 
stand. 

Article VIII of the testator's will contains the 
spendthrift trust provision. Interestingly, while that ar icle 
provides that no beneficiary of a trust created by the will 
shall have the right to "anticipate, sell, assign, mort age, 
ple~ge or otherwise dispose of or encumber all or any pa t of 
the trust estate," etc., only Norman William Worthingto and 
Craig Worthington are mentioned as beneficiaries by arne. 
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Renu M. Setaro, Esquire 
Robert E. Eicher, Esquire 
Greer P. Jackson, Esquire 
Page 2 
March 9, 2004 

Bradford Worthington is not mentioned by name. The curt 
believes that this is a fairly strong indication that the 
testator wanted the assets of Norman Worthington and raig 
Worthington to have more protection than the assets of Bra ford 
Worthington. Even if the previous statement can be dispute , it 
cannot be disputed that the testator wanted the assets of N rman 
Worthington and Craig Worthington to have at least the same 
protection as the assets of Bradford Worthington. Shie ding 
Bradford Worthington's assets from garnishment would no do 
that. 

As was recognized in Blakemore v. Jones, 303 Mass. 55 , 22 
N.E.2d 112 (1939), which is cited by the administrate in 
support of reconsideration: 

It is true that in some jurisdfctions 
encroachments have been made upon the 
doctrine that a testator or settlor, by a 
spendthrift trust, can protect from the 
claim of creditors the equitable interest 
given to furnish a secure living for a 
beneficiary. One of those encroachments is 
that the interest of a beneficiary under a 
spendthrift trust may be taken to make good 
his liability for a breach of trust in his 
capacity as trustee. 

303 Mass. At 560. 

In the absence of a decision by Virginia's Supreme Cou t on 
the issue, this court adopts the view of the • some 
jurisdictions 11 referred to in Blakemore. Where, as her , a 
testator has shown an unmistakable intent to treat all rust 
beneficiaries equally, it would be the utter antithesis of that 
intent to allow one beneficiary, through his or her miscon uct, · 
to deprive other beneficiaries of their entitlements. More ver, 
the fact that a bonding company, and not a beneficiary is 
making the claim on the wrongdoer•s assets makes no differ nee. 
The bonding company has merely stepped into the shoes of the 
innocent beneficiary. Whatever rights that beneficiary had, the 
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bonding company now has. 
disturbed. 

The order of February 19 will n t be 

A copy of an order is enclosed. 

Very truly yours, 

--- -----J ><==---
(~-; -

/ ... · Randall G. Johnson 
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VIRGINIA: 

In the Circuit Court of the City of Richmond, John Marshall Courts BuUding 

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY 
OF MARYLAND I 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

GREER P. JACKSON, JR., ESQ., 

01-451 

ADMINISTRATOR, D.B.N.C.T.A., AND SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE 
FOR THE ESTATE OF GERTRUDE PIERCE WORTHINGTON, 

Defendant. 

0 R DE R 

This cause came on March 5, 2004, on the motion o the 

administrator, d. b. n. c. t. a. , of the Estate of Gertrude 

Worthington to reconsider the order entered on Februa 19, 

2004, and was argued by counsel. 

Upon consideration whereof, and for the reasons stat d in 

the letter opinion dated this date, it is --

ORDERED that the motion to reconsider is denied, the 

administrator, d.b.n.c.t.a.•s objection being noted. 

A copy of this order was mailed this day to couns 1 of 

record. 

ENTER J-J //'7 /~ f' 

~··-·-/ .. 
. ·· ... ? 

.... 
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ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THAT 
WORTIDNGTON'S INTEREST IN A 
SPENDTHRIFT TRUST FOR HIS BENEFIT WAS 
SUBJECT TO FIDELITY'S GARNISHMENT AND 
OTHER COLLECTION PROCESS AND COULD 
NOT BE D.ISTRIBUTED TO HIM WITHOUT PRIOR 
PERMISSION FROM FIDELITY OR THE TRIAL 
COURT. 
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